

City Planning Division
Jennifer Keesmaat, MES MCIP, RPP
Chief Planner and Executive Director

Anita MacLeod Manager & Deputy Secretary Treasurer Committee of Adjustment

City Hall

100 Queen Street West Toronto ON M5H 2N2 Tel: 416-392-7565

Fax: 416-392-0580

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA TORONTO EAST YORK PANEL

Hearing Date: July 26, 2017 p.m.

Time: 1:30 p.m.

Location: Committee Room - Toronto City Hall - 100 Queen Street West

1. OPENING REMARKS

- Declarations of Interest
- Confirmation of Minutes from Previous Hearing
- Closed & Deferred Files

2. **DEPUTATION ITEMS**

The following applications will be heard at 1:30 ap.m. or shortly thereafter:

	File Number	Owner	Property	Community (Ward)
1.	A0906/16TEY	3 MARKDALE INC.	3 MARKDALE AVE	St. Paul's (21)
2.	A0935/16TEY	1784138 ONTARIO INC	45 FLOYD AVE	Toronto-Danforth (29)
3.	A0246/17TEY	1910397 ONTARIO INCORPORATED	68 ASHDALE AVE	Beaches-East York (32)
4.	A0285/17TEY	NATALIE EDWARDS BENJAMIN BISSET	208 LESLIE ST	Toronto-Danforth (30)
5.	A0287/17TEY	CITY OF TORONTO	261 QUEENS QUAY E (125 QUEENS QUAY EAST)	Toronto Centre-Rosedale (28)
6.	A0288/17TEY	MELANIE V D WILLIAMS SHANE PATRICK WILLIAMS	162 BARKER AVE	Beaches-East York (31)
7.	A0292/17TEY	BHALWANT DEONARAIN	419 DUNDAS ST E	Toronto Centre-Rosedale (28)
8.	A0294/17TEY	FRANCIS EISEN GARY EISEN	38 BEACONSFIELD AVE	Davenport (18)
9.	A0295/17TEY	YING YI LI	515 CONCORD AVE	Trinity-Spadina (19)
10.	A0297/17TEY	NE HOLDINGS INC	2263-2287 YONGE ST, 15 & 31	St. Paul's (22)

ROEHAMPTON AVE

11. A0298/17TEY LAURIE ANNE GILLIES 209 HOWLAND AVE Trinity-Spadina (20)

The following applications will be heard at 2:30 p.m. or shortly thereafter:

	File Number	Owner	Property	Community (Ward)
12.	A0302/17TEY	1847798 ONTARIO INC.	47 MADISON AVE	Trinity-Spadina (20)
13.	A0304/17TEY	SAVOY HOSPITALITY INC	216 - 218 BATHURST ST & 5 ROBINSON ST	Trinity-Spadina (19)
14.	A0305/17TEY	ANDREW CANNON	5 EUCLID PL	Trinity-Spadina (19)
15.	A0307/17TEY	DAVID RALSTON ANN RALSTON	324 WELLESLEY ST E	Toronto Centre-Rosedale (28)
16.	A0308/17TEY	PAUL CRESSMAN COURTNEY BEAN	103 SIMPSON AVE	Toronto-Danforth (30)
17.	A0309/17TEY	CATHERINE XUE FENG EVGENY BURTMAN	63 WALMSLEY BLVD	St. Paul's (22)
18.	A0310/17TEY	ROBERT SHAW LINDSEY SHAW	62 ROXBOROUGH DR	Toronto Centre-Rosedale (27)
19.	A0311/17TEY	GOHAR JAHAN LATIF	2 DUNKIRK RD	Beaches-East York (31)
20.	A0312/17TEY	POUL BERNHARDT NIELSEN JANET PATRICIA LEISHMAN	466 MILLWOOD RD	St. Paul's (22)
21.	A0313/17TEY	RAFFAELE PERCIAMONTANI	132 FERRIS RD	Beaches-East York (31)

The following applications will be heard at 3:30 p.m. or shortly thereafter:

	File Number	Owner	Property	Community (Ward)
22.	A0315/17TEY	BITA DOAGOO GHAZVINI	27 TARLTON RD	St. Paul's (22)
23.	A0317/17TEY	KATHRYN ANNE ROOTMAN ADIN LEE WENER	24 CHERRYWOOD AVE	St. Paul's (21)
24.	A0318/17TEY	ZIA LAKDAWALLA NAEEM ABDULLA	93 PARKMOUNT RD	Toronto-Danforth (30)
25.	A0321/17TEY	MORGAN BARENSE WAYNE POMMEN	365 GRACE ST	Trinity-Spadina (19)
26.	A0324/17TEY	COLLEGE STREET (555-563) INC	547-555 COLLEGE ST	Trinity-Spadina (19)
27.	A0325/17TEY	LAUREN MICHELLE WISE	108 DUNVEGAN RD	St. Paul's (22)
28.	A0326/17TEY	CHRISTOPHER WILLIAM LAU	46 MANN AVE	St. Paul's (22)

		THI PHUONG HA HUA		
29.	A0327/17TEY	REBECCA YEE WAH	89 FRATER AVE	Beaches-East York (31)
		CHAN		
		KENNETH KEVIN		
		LEUNG		
30.	A0329/17TEY	MARTIN TRAINOR	680 WELLINGTON ST W	Trinity-Spadina (19)

The following applications will be heard at 4:30 p.m. or shortly thereafter:

	File Number	Owner	Property	Community (Ward)
31.	A0332/17TEY	65 WELLESLEY LTD.	65 WELLESLEY ST E	Toronto Centre-Rosedale (27)
32.	A0333/17TEY	LISA NICOLE JOSS JEREMY JOSEPH VERBRUGGE	94 LOGAN AVE	Toronto-Danforth (30)
33.	A0337/17TEY	PAUL BRENDAN RYAN PAUL RYAN	117 OXFORD ST	Trinity-Spadina (20)
34.	A0340/17TEY	GORDON ANDREW DEARING JOANNA EVERHARDA VALLIERE	14 TOPHAM RD	Beaches-East York (31)
35.	A0341/17TEY	PYMBO INVESTMENTS INC SCOTT MANICOM	1045 GERRARD ST E	Toronto-Danforth (30)
36.	A0354/17TEY	JACQUELINE USHER	2 GOVERNORS RD	Toronto-Danforth (29)
37.	A0361/17TEY	CRAWFORD HOMES INC	182 EUCLID AVE	Trinity-Spadina (19)
38A	B0038/17TEY	SINA SOURESRAFIL	666 GREENWOOD AVE	Toronto-Danforth (29)
В	A0481/17TEY		PART 1	
C 39A	A0482/17TEY B0040/17TEY	PETER ZAMBAZIS	PART 2 224 GLEDHILL AVE	Beaches-East York (31)
B C	A0493/17TEY A0492/17TEY		PART 2 PART 1	
40.	A1234/16TEY	TUAN QUOC DINH	13 MECHANIC AVE	Davenport (18)
41.	A0147/17TEY	KEVIN ZHANG	674 MORTIMER AVE	Beaches-East York (31)

3. OTHER BUSINESS

The following applications will be heard at 1:30 p.m. or shortly thereafter:

1. 3 MARKDALE AVE

File Number: A0906/16TEY Zoning RM(u3)(x253) & R3 (ZZC)

Owner(s): 3 MARKDALE INC. Ward: St. Paul's (21)
Agent: WENDY NOTT Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 3 MARKDALE AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN M578 PT LOTS 95 & 96

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To convert a two-storey five unit building into a three-storey apartment building with seven dwelling units and seven parking spaces at grade by constructing a third floor addition. Balcony additions at the second and third floors will be constructed; and, interior alterations will be completed.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.5.80.10.(2), By-law 569-2013

For an apartment, other than required visitor parking spaces, a minimum of 50% of the required parking spaces must be in a building or underground structure (3 parking spaces).

The number of parking spaces, other than required visitor parking spaces, in a building or underground structure will be 0.0% (zero parking spaces).

2. Chapter 10.5.80.1.(2)(B), By-law 569-2013

A lot may have an ancillary outdoor area used for the parking or storing of more than three vehicles if the ancillary outdoor area is fenced excluding the portions used for vehicle or pedestrian access. In the ancillary outdoor area for parking seven vehicles will not be fenced.

3. Chapter 10.5.60.20.(3) (C)(iii), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback for an ancillary building or structure in a rear yard is 0.3 m. The east side yard setback for the ancillary building (Waste Storage) will be 0.0 m.

4. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(5), By-law 569-2013

A lot with an apartment building must have a minimum 1.5 m wide strip of land for soft landscaping along any part of a lot line abutting another lot in the Residential Zone category.

No soft landscaping will abutt the neighbouring residential lots on both the east and west sides.

5. Chapter 10.80.40.1.(2), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted number of dwelling units on the lot is three.

The number of dwelling units on the lot will be seven.

6. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(3) (A)(iii), By-law 569-2013

Exterior stairs providing pedestrian access to a building or structure may encroach into a required building setback if the stairs are no closer to a lot line than 0.6 m.

The stairs will be 0.0 m from the front lot line and will be 0.0 m from the side lot line.

7. Chapter 230.5.10.1.(5) (A), By-law 569-2013

Bicycle parking space requirements for an apartment building and for the dwelling units in a mixed use building, within Bicycle Zone 1 is a minimum of 1.0 bicycle parking spaces for each dwelling unit and allocated as 0.9 long-term bicycle parking space per dwelling unit and 0.1 short-term bicycle parking space per dwelling unit.

The short-term bicycle parking space will be zero per dwelling unit.

8. Chapter 900.6.10(253)(A), By-law 569-2013

A detached house, semi-detached house, duplex, triplex, or a townhouse with every dwelling unit fronting directly on a street are the only residential building types permitted.

An apartment building is not a permitted building type.

9. Chapter 10.5.40.70.(1), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required front yard setback is 5.30 m.

The front yard setback will be 4.75 m.

10. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(4)(A), By-law 569-2013

A lot with an apartment building must have a minimum of 50% of the area of the lot for landscaping (358.36 m^2).

The landscaping for the lot will be 24.4% (175.47 m²).

11. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(4)(B), By-law 569-2013

A lot with an apartment building must have a minimum of 50% of the required landscaping must be soft landscaping (179.18 m²).

The soft landscaping area will be 6.0% (45.03 m²).

12. Chapter 230.5.1.10(5), By-law 569-2013

A long-term bicycle parking space must be located in a building.

The bicycle parking will not located in a building.

13. Chapter 200.5.10.1. 91 0, By-law 569-2013

The minimum required number of visitor parking spaces is one.

Zero parking spaces will be provided for visitors.

14. Chapter 900.6.10(253), By-law 560-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index is 1.0 times the area of the lot (716.4 m^2) .

The floor space index will be 1.9 times the area of the lot (857.01 m²).

15. Chapter 10.80.40.70.(3), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback for an apartment building is 2.4 m.

The east side yard setback will be 1.14 m.

16. Chapter 200.5.1.10.(2) (B), By-law 569-2013

For a parking space accessed by a drive aisle with a width of less than 6.0 m, whether it is a one-way or two-way drive aisle, the minimum dimensions of a parking space are: (i) length - 5.6 m; (ii) width - 2.9 m; (iii) vertical clearance - 2.0 m.

The proposed parking spaces will be 2.35 m in width by 5.40 m in length.

1. Section 9, 3(c), By-law 1-83 & By-law 3623-97 & By-law 12349

A minimum of 35% of the front yard shall be maintained as landscaping (39.64 m).

The front yard soft landscaping will be 22.8% (25.89 m²).

2. Section 3.2.1(a)(1), By-law 496-2007 & By-law 1-83 & By-law 3623-97 & By-law 12349

The minimum required parking space must have a minimum width of 2.7 m and length of 5.6 m.

The parking spaces (#'s 2-7) will have dimensions of 2.35 m by 5.40 m.

The parking space (#1) parallel to the driveway is required to be 7.0 m long.

The parking space (#1) will be 5.40 m in length.

3. Section 9, 1(a), By-law 1-83 & By-law 3623-97 & By-law 12349

All buildings or structures erected or altered in an R3 Residential Zone shall conform with all provisions and regulations of this Section.

The altered building, "apartment house", is not a permitted building type.

4. Section 3.2.1(v), By-law 1-83 & By-law 3623-97 & By-law 12349

The owner or occupant of every building or structure to be erected or used for the purpose of any residential use shall provide and maintain motor vehicle parking facilities on the lot which the residential use is situated.

The apartment house requires two residential parking spaces for visitors.

The site can provide zero parking spaces for visitors.

5. Section 3.6(1), By-law 1-83 & By-law 3623-97 & By-law 12349

Where a building or structure where erected, complied with all provisions or any zoning or restricted area by-law, this by-law shall not apply and shall be deemed never to have applied to prevent a change in use of such building or structure from one or a combination of uses in that district to another use or combination of uses permitted in that district.

The addition will change the use to an apartment house which is not permitted in an R3 district.

2. 45 FLOYD AVE

File Number: A0935/16TEY Zoning RS (f10.5; a325;

d0.75)(x312) & R2A

(Waiver)

Owner(s): 1784138 ONTARIO INC Ward: Toronto-Danforth (29)

Agent: MARTIN RENDL Heritage: Not Applicable Property Address: 45 FLOYD AVE Community: East York

Legal Description: PLAN 1631 PT LOT 1,2,3 & 4

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing three-storey, six-unit apartment building by constructing an additional storey above, a rooftop terrace and a three-storey east side building addition.

REQUESTED PERMISSION UNDER SUBSECTION 45(2)(a)(i) & (ii) OF THE PLANNING ACT:

The property has lawful non-conforming status under the Planning Act, as the apartment building existed prior to the passing of the Zoning By-law, which does not permit the said use in a RS zone and R2A zone. Any change of use, alterations or additions to the building requires the permission of the Committee of Adjustment.

Chapter 10.40.20.10(1), By-law 569-2013 and Section 7.5.2, By-law 6752

The enlargement of the six-unit apartment building is an alteration and extension to the lawful non-conforming use.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(2), By-law 569-2013

A canopy, awning, or similar structure not covering a platform may encroach into a side yard a maximum of 1.5 m provided it is no closer to the side lot line than 0.3 m. In this case, the new canopy will be located 0.1 m from the west side lot line.

2. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(7), By-law 569-2013

Roof eaves are permitted to project 0.9 m provided they are no closer than 0.3 m to a lot line. In this case, the roof eaves will project 0.15 m from the west lot line.

3. Chapter 10.40.30.40.(1), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the area of the lot (174.53 m^2) . The lot coverage will be equal to 40.26% of the area of the lot (200.78 m^2) .

4. Chapter 10.40.40.10.(1), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted building or structure height is 8.5 m. The altered six-story apartment building will have a height of 14.88 m.

5. Chapter 10.40.40.40(1), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.75 times the area of the lot (249.33 m²). The altered apartment building will have a floor space index equal to 1.23 times the area of the lot (615.46 m²).

6. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(4), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of 50% (249.33 m²) of the area of the lot shall be maintained as landscaping. In this case, 29.57% (147.44 m²) of the area of lot will be maintained as landscaping.

7. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(5), By-law 569-2013

A minimum 1.5 m wide strip of land for soft landscaping is required along a lot line that abuts another lot in the Residential Zone category.

In this case, the east side building addition will encroach 0.14 m into the required 1.5 m wide strip of soft landscaping along the east side lot line.

1. Section 7.1.1.1, By-law 6752

Every addition may retain the front yard setback and the side yard setback of the existing dwelling provided the side yard setback is not less than 0.45 m.

The existing building is located 0.6 m from the west side lot line and 2.24 m from the east side lot line. In this case, the canopy on the west side will be located 0.1 m from the west side lot line and the east side building addition will be located 1.36 m from the east side lot line.

2. Section 7.1.1.4, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted building or structure height is 8.5 m.

The altered six-storey apartment building will have a height of 14.88 m.

3. 68 ASHDALE AVE

File Number: A0246/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6) & R2 Z0.6 (BLD)
Owner(s): 1910397 ONTARIO Ward: Beaches-East York (32)

INCORPORATED

Agent: MAX MERCHASIN Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: **68 ASHDALE AVE** Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 504E PT LOTS 94 & 95

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a rear one-storey addition and a rear second-storey deck.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013

Additions to the rear of a semi-detached house erected before October 15, 1953, are permitted provided the floor space index as enlarged does not exceed 0.69 times the area of the lot (100.15 m²). The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.80 times the area of the lot (115.75 m²).

2. Chapter 200.5.10.1.(1), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of one parking space is required to be provided. In this case, zero parking spaces will be provided.

1. Section 4(5)(B), By-law 438-86

A minimum of one parking space is required to be provided. In this case, zero parking spaces will be provided.

2. Section 6(3) Part VI 1(I), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of a semi-detached house erected before October 15, 1953, or to a converted house are permitted provided the residential gross floor area as enlarged does not exceed 0.69 times the area of the lot (100.15 m²).

The altered dwelling will have a residential gross floor area equal to 0.80 times the area of the lot (115.75 m^2) .

3. Section 6(3) Part II 5(I), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted building depth is 14.0 m.

The altered dwelling will have a building depth of 14.23 m.

4. **208 LESLIE ST**

File Number: A0285/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6) (x752) & R2 Z0.6

(ZZC)

Owner(s): NATALIE EDWARDS Ward: Toronto-Danforth (30)

BENJAMIN BISSET

Agent: WILL HUDSON Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 208 LESLIE ST Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 391Y CON 1 PT LOTS 11 & 16

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey detached dwelling by constructing a complete third-storey addition.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of all front exterior main walls is 7.5 m.

The height of the front exterior main walls will be 9.57 m.

The maximum permitted height of all rear exterior main walls is 7.5 m.

The height of the rear exterior main walls will be 8.81 m.

2. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot (92.81 m²)

The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 1.14 times the area of the lot (175.89 m²).

3. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(7), By-law 569-2013

Roof eaves may project a maximum of 0.9 m provided that they are no closer than 0.30 m to a lot line. The roof eaves project 0.18 m and will be located 0.09 m from the south side lot line.

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot (92.81 m^2) .

The altered dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 1.14 times the area of the lot (175.89 m²).

2. Section 6(3) Part II 3.B(II), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of a detached dwelling not exceeding a depth of 17 m is 0.9 m.

The portion of the altered dwelling, not exceeding a depth of 17 m will be located 0.24 m from the south side lot line.

5. 261 QUEENS QUAY E (125 QUEENS QUAY EAST)

File Number: A0287/17TEY Zoning CR (Waiver)

Owner(s): CITY OF TORONTO Ward: Toronto Centre-Rosedale

(28)

Agent: NANCY ADLER Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 261 QUEENS QUAY E (125 Community: Toronto

QUEENS QUAY EAST)

Legal Description: PLAN 694E BLKS 23 & 24 PT BLK 25 RP 64R14518 PART PT 1 & PART PT 4

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a 14 storey, mixed use building (consisting of residential units, grade related commercial space, day nursery space and underground parking) and such description excludes any storeys devoted to mechanical equipment and similar building elements.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Sections 4(5)(b) and Table 1, 4(8)(b) and Table 3, and 12(1)470(g), By-law 438-86

The minimum loading space requirement for the building is: 1 Type B loading space for the retail space; 1 Type C loading space for the day nursery space, and the retail loading space to be provided as a Type G loading space for the dwelling units.

One Type G Loading Space will be provided.

2. Section 8(3) Part XI, 2, By-law 438-86

The main floor level of the building must have a depth of not less than 7.5 m measured from the main front wall of the building and a width of at least 60% of any street frontage of the building, to erect or use the building or portion of the building for any commercial use.

The portion of the main floor level of the building devoted to commercial uses will have a minimum depth of not less than 7.5 m measured from the main front wall of the building along Merchants' Wharf (East) and a width of at least 38% of the building along Merchants' Wharf (East), 100% of the building along Merchants' Wharf (South) and 16% of the building along Aiken Place Park to be devoted to commercial uses.

3. Sections 4(12) and 12(1)470(i), By-law 438-86

At least 40 m² of outdoor residential amenity space must be adjoining or directly accessible from indoor residential amenity space.

The outdoor residential amenity space will neither be adjoining nor directly accessible from the indoor residential amenity space provided in the building.

4. Section 4(17)(f)(ii), By-law 438-86

Minimum required parking space length is 5.9 m.

The parking space length will be 5.6 m.

5. Section 2 – definition of "grade", By-law 438-86

The definition of "grade" means the average elevation of the sidewalk or, where there is no sidewalk, of the roadway in front of the lot on which the building stands.

"Grade" will mean +77.65 m Canadian Geodetic Datum for the lot.

6. Sections 4(2) and 12(1)470(d) and Map 51G-312 and Map B, By-law 438-86

No building or structure shall be erected or used on the lot having a greater height in m than the height limit specified by the numbers as shown on Map B and Map 51G-312 for the height district in which the lot is located.

The maximum height limits applicable to the lot shall be the numbers as shown on Map B1.

7. Sections 4(2)(a)(i) and 12(1)470(d), By-law 438-86

The height limit specified for the lot does not prevent the erection or use of: a stair tower, elevator shaft, chimney stack or other heating, cooling or ventilating equipment or window washing equipment on the roof of the building or a fence, wall or structure enclosing such elements, provided:

A. the maximum height of the top of such elements or enclosure is no higher than the sum of 5.0 m and the height limit applicable to the lot;

B. the aggregate horizontal area of such elements, including the area contained within an enclosure, measured at a point above the level of the height limit, does not exceed 30 percent of the area of the roof of the building; and

C. the width of any such elements, including the width of an enclosure, located within 6.0 m of a lot line that is a street line, does not exceed 20% of the width of the main wall of the building facing the lot line, provided the width is to be measured parallel to the lot line;

The height limits specified for the lot do not prevent the erection or use of: stair towers, elevator shafts and enclosures, heating, cooling or ventilation equipment such as chimneys, stacks, and related structures, flues, garbage chutes, window washing equipment, railings, fences, parapets, access stairs, maintenance walkways, green roofs, located either on the roof of the building or on the top of the mechanical penthouse, or a fence, wall or structure enclosing such elements, provided:

A. the maximum height of the top of such elements or enclosures is no higher than the sum of 7.0 m and the applicable height limit shown on Map B1;

B. the aggregate horizontal area of such elements, including the area contained within an enclosure, measured at a point above the level of the height limit shown on Map B1, does not exceed 100 percent of the area of the roof of the building; and

C. the width of any such elements, including the width of an enclosure, located within six metres of the lot line along Merchants' Wharf (East), does not exceed 100 percent of the width of the main wall of the building facing the lot line.

8. Sections 4(2)(a)(ii) and 12(1)470(d), By-law 438-86

The height limit specified for the lot does not prevent the erection or use of: a structure, on the roof of the building, used for outside or open air recreation, safety or wind protection purposes, provided:

A. the maximum height of the top of the structure is no higher than the sum of 3.0 m and the height limit applicable to the lot; and

B. no part of the structure is less than two m from an adjacent outside wall or a vertical projection of the wall.

The height limits specified for the lot do not prevent the erection or use of: a structure on the roof of the building or at grade, used for outside or open air recreation, privacy, safety or wind protection purposes, including but not limited to such elements as planters, trellises, seating, private terraces, awnings/canopies, terrace guards and dividers and any stairs, risers, seating and structures related thereto, patios, decorative screens, privacy screens, wind screens, sun/shade awnings, balustrades, railings, fences, parapets, and green roofs, provided:

A. the maximum height of the top of such elements is no higher than the sum of 3.0 m and the applicable height limit shown on Map B1; and

B. with the exception of parapets, balconies, terraces and safety and privacy features related thereto, and grade related landscape features, no part of such elements shall protrude beyond an adjacent outside wall or a vertical projection of the wall.

9. Section 12(1)470(j)(i), By-law 438-86

No building may be erected or used on a lot subject to Build-to Line A as shown on Map 4 unless an exterior face of the building is located no more than 0.15 m back from Build-to Line A between grade and a height of 12 m, for a minimum of 85% of the length of the frontage of the lot identified as Build-to Line A.

Along Merchants' Wharf (South) the exterior face of the building will be located no more than 3.1 m back from Build-to Line A between a height of 0 m and a height of 12 m, for a minimum of 85% of the length of the frontage of the lot identified as Build-to Line A and along Aiken Place Park the exterior face of the building will be located no more than 0.19 m back from Build-to Line A between a height of 0 m and a height of 12 m, for a minimum of 70% of the length of the frontage of the lot identified as Build-to Line A.

13

10. Section 12(1)470(j)(ii), By-law 438-86

No building may be erected or used on a lot subject to Build—to Line A as shown on Map 4 unless an exterior face of the building is located no more than 5 m back from Build-to Line A between a height of 12 m and a height of 36 m, for a minimum of 85% of the length of the frontage of the lot identified as Build-to Line A.

Along Merchants' Wharf (South):

The exterior face of the building will be located no more than 5 m back from Build-to Line A between a height of 12 m and a height of 20 m, for a minimum of 85% of the length of the frontage of the lot identified as Build-to Line A:

The exterior face of the building will be located no more than 5 m back from Build-to Line A between a height of 20 m and a height of 27 m, for a minimum of 45% of the length of the frontage of the lot identified as Build-to Line A;

The exterior face of the building will be located no more than 5 m back from Build-to Line A between a height of 27 m and a height of 30 m, for a minimum of 26% of the length of the frontage of the lot identified as Build-to Line A; and

The exterior face of the building will be located no more than 5 m back from Build-to Line A between a height of 30 m and a height of 36 m, for a minimum of 16% of the length of the frontage of the lot identified as Build-to Line A; and

Along Aiken Place Park:

The exterior face of the building will be located no more than 5 m back from Build-to Line A between a height of 12 m and a height of 36 m, for a minimum of 50% of the length of the frontage of the lot identified as Build-to Line A.

11. Section 12(1)470(n), By-law 438-86

The By-law has an exception permitting belt courses, cornices, eaves, pilasters, and sills to project into the area between an exterior building face of a building and Build-to Line B and Build-to Line C.

In addition to the permitted projections in Section 12(1)470(n), balconies, terraces, railings, structural columns, planters, patios, structural walls, architectural decorative panels, private terraces, steps, daycare outdoor play area, decorative architectural panels enclosing the balconies and terraces, green roofs and walkways for maintenance may project into the area between the exterior building face of the building and Build-to Line A.

12. Section 12(1)470(q), By-law 438-86

No building within a 40.0 m height district may exceed 20.0 m in height unless the portion of the building above such height is setback a minimum distance of 3.0 m from the exterior face of such building which faces a G district or a street.

Any building within the 42 m height district and the 47.0 m height district as shown on Map B1 may exceed 20.0 m in height without a portion of the building above such height being setback from the exterior face of such building facing Merchants' Wharf (South), Merchants' Wharf (East) and Aiken Place Park to the west.

14

13. Sections 2 - definition of "street-related retail and service uses, 12(1)470(v)(i), and 12(1)470 - definition of "ground floor animation uses", By-law 438-86

"Street-related retail and service uses" is defined as one or more of the uses listed in sections 8(1)(f)(b)(i), (ii) and (iv), other than a public park or a public playground, where:
a) the principal public entrance to each shop or store is located in the exterior wall of the building which is directly accessible to pedestrians along a route not more than 5 m from a building setback line on the

lot on which the shop or store is located, provided the line is established by this By-law, as amended. The principal public entrance to each shop or store located in the exterior wall of the building in proximity to Setback Line A will be located not more than 10.0 m from Setback Line A.

b) the level of the floor of the principal public entrance is within 0.2 m of the level of the public sidewalk opposite such entrance.

The level of the floor at principal public entrances will be within 0.50 m of the level of the public sidewalk opposite such entrances.

14. Section 12(1)470(v)(iii), By-law 438-86

A continuous colonnade shall be provided having a minimum width of 3.5 m and a minimum vertical clearance of 5.0 m along those frontages shown as an Animation Frontage - Colonnade Zone on Map 2. No continuous colonnade will be provided.

6. 162 BARKER AVE

File Number: A0288/17TEY Zoning RD (f6.0; a185; d0.75) &

R1C (ZZC)

Owner(s): MELANIE V D WILLIAMS Ward: Beaches-East York (31)

SHANE PATRICK WILLIAMS

Agent: WILL HUDSON Heritage: Not Applicable Property Address: 162 BARKER AVE Community: East York

Legal Description: PLAN 2080 PT LOT 11,12

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing one-storey detached dwelling by constructing a second storey addition with a rear deck, a rear basement entrance, a rear first floor deck and a new detached garage in the rear yard.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.20.30.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the area of the lot (80.85 m²).

The lot coverage will be equal to 43% of the area of the lot (98.77 m²).

2. Chapter 10.20.40.50.(1)(B), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted area of each platform at or above the second storey of a detached house is 4.0 m².

In this case, the rear platform at or above the second storey will have an area of 9.3 m².

3. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(3)(A)(iii), By-law 569-2013

Exterior stairs providing pedestrian access to a building or structure may encroach into a required building setback if the stairs are no closer to a lot line than 0.6 m.

In this case, the front stairs will be located 0.34 m from the front lot line.

4. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of 50% (64 m²) of the rear yard shall be maintained as soft landscaping. In this case, 42% (54 m²) of the rear yard will be maintained as soft landscaping.

5. Chapter 10.5.60.70.(1), By-law 569-2013

The maximum total area on a lot permitted to be covered by an ancillary building or structure is 10% of the area of the lot (23.1 m²).

In this case, the new rear detached garage will cover 15% of the area of the lot (35.62 m²).

1. Section 7.1.1.(4), By-law 6752

The maximum permitted height for a detached garage in the rear yard is 3.6 m.

The new rear detached garage will have a height of 4.0 m.

2. Section 5.6, By-law 6752

Stairs required for access to the first storey of a permitted building may encroach into the front yard, provided the stairs are set back a minimum of 1.5 m from the front lot line.

In this case, the stairs will be located 0.34 m from the front lot line.

3.

Section 7.4.3, By-law 6752 The maximum permitted lot coverage of a dwelling is 35% of the lot area (80.85 m²). The lot coverage will be equal to 48% of the lot area (110.01 m²).

7. 419 DUNDAS ST E

File Number: A0292/17TEY Zoning CR 1.5 (c1.0; r1.0) SS2

(x1915) & MCR T1.5 C1.0

R1.0 (ZPR)

Owner(s): BHALWANT DEONARAIN Ward: Toronto Centre-Rosedale

(28)

Agent: BHALWANT DEONARAIN Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 419 DUNDAS ST E Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 160 PT LOTS 26 & 27 RP 63R905 PART 1

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a new 5-storey mixed-use building.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Exception 900.11.10(1915), By-law 569-2013

Any part of a building above the first storey must be used for residential use.

The new mixed-use building will have non-residential uses on the second floor in addition to the first floor.

2. Chapter 40.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted combined floor space index is 1.5 times the area of the lot (259.29 m²). The new mixed-use building will have a combined floor space index equal to 2.57 times the area of the lot (443.5 m²).

3. Chapter 40.10.40.40.(1)(B), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted non-residential floor space index is 1.0 times the area of the lot (172.86 m²). The new mixed-use building will have a non-residential floor space index equal to 1.02 times the area of the lot (176.2 m²).

4. Chapter 40.10.40.40.(1)(C), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted residential floor space index is 1.0 times the area of the lot (172.86 m^2) . The new mixed-use building will have a residential floor space index equal to 1.55 times the area of the lot (267.3 m^2) .

5. Chapter 200.5.1.10.(2)(D), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required width of a parking space is 2.9 m.

The parking spaces will have a width of 2.29 m.

6. Chapter 40.10.40.10.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height is 12.0 m.

The new mixed-use building will have a height of 15.96 m.

7. Chapter 40.10.40.10.(5), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required height of the first storey is 4.5 m. In this case, the height of the first storey will be 3.23 m.

18

8. Chapter 40.10.40.70.(2)(C), By-law 569-2013

Where the main wall of a building has windows or openings, the main wall must be set back at least 5.5 m from a lot line that is not adjacent to a street or lane.

In this case, the main wall will be setback 2.45 m from the west side lot line.

9. Chapter 40.10.40.80.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013

Any main wall of a building where a main wall of the building has windows and a line projected at a right angle from one of these main walls intercepts another main wall with windows on the same lot, the minimum above ground distance between the main walls is 11.0 m.

In this case, the distance between main walls will be 1.58 m.

1. Section 12(2)101, By-law 438-86

No person shall erect or use a part of a building above the first floor for non-residential uses.

The new mixed-use building will have non-residential uses on the second floor in addition to the first floor.

2. Section 4(2), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted height is 12.0 m.

The new mixed-use building will have a height of 15.96 m.

3. Section 4(17(a), By-law 438-86

The minimum required width of a parking space is 2.9 m.

The parking spaces will have a width of 2.29 m.

4. Section 8(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted combined floor space index is 1.5 times the area of the lot (259.29 m²).

The new mixed-use building will have a combined floor space index equal to 2.57 times the area of the lot (443.5 m^2) .

5. Section 8(3) Part I 2, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted non-residential floor space index is 1.0 times the area of the lot (172.86 m²). The new mixed-use building will have a non-residential floor space index equal to 1.02 times the area of the lot (176.2 m²).

6. Section 8(3) Part I 2, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted residential floor space index is 1.0 times the area of the lot (172.86 m²). The new mixed-use building will have a residential floor space index equal to 1.55 times the area of the lot (267.3 m²).

8. 38 BEACONSFIELD AVE

File Number: A0294/17TEY Zoning (R d1.0 H10.0m x804) &

(R4 Z1.0 H10.0m) (ZZC)

Owner(s): FRANCIS EISEN Ward: Davenport (18)

GARY EISEN

Agent: CLARISSA NAM Heritage: Listed
Property Address: **38 BEACONSFIELD AVE** Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 300 PT LOTS 107 & 110

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a rear two-storey detached coach house containing one dwelling unit.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.5.80.10.(3), By-law 569-2013

A parking space may not be located in a front yard.

In this case, the parking space will be located in the front yard.

2. Chapter 10.10.20.10.(1), By-law 569-2013

A residential building at the rear is not a permitted use in the R Zone.

In this case a residential building will be located at the rear.

3. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted number of residential buildings on a lot in an R zone is one.

In this case, there will be two residential buildings on the lot.

4. Chapter 10.10.40.1.(5)(A), By-law 569-2013

A building located to the rear of another building not attached above grade to the original part of the building is not permitted if it contains a dwelling unit.

In this case, the coach house will be located to the rear of the original building.

5. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(2), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.

The coach house will be located 0.45 m from the west rear lot line.

6. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(4)(A), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback is 0.45 m.

The coach house will be located 0.41 m from the south side lot line.

7. Chapter 10.10.40.30.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted depth of a detached house is 17.0 m.

The total depth of all buildings on the lot will be 31.82 m.

8. Chapter 10.5.40.70.(2), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required setback of a building or structure from the original centreline of a lane is 2.5 m. The coach house will be located 1.97 m from the original centreline of the lane.

9. Chapter 200.5.10.1.(1), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of two parking spaces are required to be provided.

In this case, one parking space will be provided.

1. Section 4(11)(B), By-law 438-86

A residential building is not permitted to be located behind any other building.

In this case, the residential building will be located to the rear of another building.

2. Section 6(3) Part IX 1(B), By-law 438-86

Only one building is to be erected on a lot that is capable of being conveyed.

In this case, more than one building is proposed to be erected on the lot.

3. Section 2(1), By-law 438-86

Each principle building on a lot is to be assigned a defined part of the parcel of land.

In this case, the existing semi-detached dwelling and coach house have not been assigned a defined part of the parcel of land.

4. Section 6(1)(A), By-law 438-86

A residential building at the rear is not a permitted use in the R4 Zone.

In this case a residential building will be located at the rear.

5. Section 6(3) Part II 4, By-law 438-86

The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.

The coach house will be located 0.45 m from the west rear lot line.

6. Section 6(3) Part II 5(I), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted depth of a detached house is 14.0 m.

The total depth of all buildings on the lot will be 31.82 m.

7. Section 4(5)(B), By-law 438-86

A minimum of two parking spaces are required to be provided.

In this case, one parking space will be provided.

8. Section 4(14)(A), By-law 438-86

The minimum required setback for a building or structure from the centreline of a public lane is 2.5 m. The coach house will be located 1.97 m from the centreline of the public lane.

9. Section 6(3) Part IV 1(E), By-law 438-86

A motor vehicle parking space is not permitted to be located between the front wall of the building and the front lot line.

The parking space will be located between the front wall of the building and the front lot line.

10. Section 6(3) Part II 3.B(II), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of the building exceeding a depth of 17.0 m is 7.5 m.

In this case, the coach house will be setback 0.41 m from the south side lot line and 2.36 m from the north side lot line.

9. 515 CONCORD AVE

File Number: A0295/17TEY Zoning R(d0.6) & R2 Z0.6 (ZZC)
Owner(s): YING YI LI Ward: Trinity-Spadina (19)
Agent: QIYANG AI Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 515 CONCORD AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN M60 PT LOT 26

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a deck atop the existing rear detached garage.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.5.60.20.(3)(C)(iii), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback for an ancillary building or structure in a rear yard and 1.80 m or more from the residential building on the lot is 0.30 m.

The side yard setback for the ancillary building will be 0.13 m on the north side and 0.09 m on the south side.

2. Chapter 10.5.60.40.(3), By-law 569-2013

An ancillary building or structure may not have more than one storey.

The ancillary building will have two storeys.

3. Chapter 10.5.60.40.(2)(B), By-law 569-2013

The maximum height of an ancillary building or structure is 4.00 m.

The height of the ancillary building will be 5.18 m.

4. Chapter 10.10.60.70.(1), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted lot coverage by an ancillary building or structure is 5% of the lot area (9.80 m^2) .

The ancillary building will cover 17% of the lot area (34.06 m²).

1. Section 6(3) Part II 7(I), By-law 438-86

An accessory structure is required to have a minimum lot line setback of 3.00 m from all lot lines. The accessory building will have a lot line setback of 1.71 m from the rear lot line, 0.13 m from the north lot line and 0.09 m from the south lot line.

2. Section 2(1), By-law 569-2013

A private garage is limited to one storey.

The private garage will have two stories.

3. Section 2(1), By-law 438-86

The by-law limits the height of a private garage to 4.00 m.

The garage will be 5.18 m in height.

4. Section 6(3) Part I 2. By-law 438-86

The by-law limits an accessory building to a floor area not greater than 5% of the area of the lot (9.80 m^2) .

The accessory building will have a floor area of 17% of the area of the lot (34.06 m²).

10. 2263-2287 YONGE ST AND 15 & 31 ROEHAMPTON AVE

File Number: A0297/17TEY Zoning Site-Specific By-law 1109-

2013 (WAIVER)

Owner(s): NE HOLDINGS INC Ward: St. Paul's (22)
Agent: ROY VARACALLI Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 2263-2287 YONGE ST, 15 & 31 Community: Toronto

ROEHAMPTON AVE

Legal Description: PLAN 639 PT LOTS B TO E

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the re-development plans of the 58-storey mixed-use building and 36-storey residential building, approved under Site-Specific By-law 1109-2013, by decreasing the number of provided parking spaces, decreasing the size of five obstructed parking spaces, and increasing the dwelling unit count from 1,086 to 1,089.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Section 15(a-g), Site-Specific By-law 1109-2013

The minimum required number of residential parking spaces to be provided on the site is 376 spaces. Minor Variance Decision A0747/14TEY (Section 5) permitted that a minimum of 312 residential parking spaces be provided on the site.

In this case, 303 residential parking spaces will be provided on the site.

2. Section 16, Site-Specific By-law 1109-2013

Notwithstanding the definition of parking space in Section 4(17) of By-law No. 438-86, up to 20 of the parking spaces required by Section 15 of Site-Specific By-law 1109-2013 may be provided in spaces that have a length of no less than 44.48 m and a width of no less than 2.35m and which may also be obstructed on one side.

Minor Variance Decision A0794/15TEY permitted a total of 54 parking spaces with dimensions of 4.48 m in length and 2.35 m width which may be obstructed by one side.

In this case, a total of 59 parking spaces with dimensions of 4.48 m in length and 2.35 m in width which may be obstructed by one side, will be provided.

3. Section 8, Site-Specific By-law 1109-2013

The total residential gross floor area erected or used on site shall not exceed 61,400 m² and the total number of dwelling units erected or used on the site shall not exceed 838.

Minor Variance Decision A0747/14TEY permitted a total residential gross floor area of 73,000 m² and a total of 1,086 dwelling units.

The altered mixed-use building will contain a total residential gross floor area equal to 73,000 m² and a total of 1,089 dwelling units.

11. 209 HOWLAND AVE

File Number: A0298/17TEY Zoning R (d1.0)(x900) & R2 Z1.0

(ZZC)

Owner(s): LAURIE ANNE GILLIES Ward: Trinity-Spadina (20)
Agent: LESLIE ALEXANDER ENDES Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 209 HOWLAND AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 324 BLK B PT LOT 24

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing 2½-storey detached dwelling by constructing a rear ground floor addition and a rear third storey deck. The existing rear garage will be demolished.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.30.(1)(B), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted depth of a detached dwelling is 14 m. The altered detached dwelling will have a depth of 23.89 m.

2. Chapter 200.5.10.1.(1), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of two parking spaces are required to be provided. In this case, zero parking spaces will be provided.

1. Section 6(3) Part II 5(I), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted depth of a detached dwelling is 14 m. The altered detached dwelling will have a depth of 23.89 m.

2. Section 4(5)(B), By-law 438-86

A minimum of two parking spaces are required to be provided. In this case, zero parking spaces will be provided.

3. Section 6(3) Part II 3(I), By-law 438-86

The minimum required setback from the side wall of an adjacent building that does not contain any openings is 0.9 m.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 0.45 m from the side wall of the north adjacent building (rear garage of 211 Howland Avenue).

The following applications will be heard at 2:30 p.m. or shortly thereafter:

12. 47 MADISON AVE

File Number: A0302/17TEY Zoning R (d1.0)(x900) PA 1 & R2

Z1.0 (ZZC)

Owner(s): 1847798 ONTARIO INC. Ward: Trinity-Spadina (20)

Agent: MICHAEL COGAN Heritage: Listed
Property Address: 47 MADISON AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN M2 PT LOTS 105 & 106

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing 2 ½-storey detached dwelling by converting the dwelling into seven residential units and to construct: a rear second and third-storey addition, a two-storey front addition, two side basement walkouts, two porches and four balconies.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.6.80.10.(7), By-law 569-2013

A maximum of two parking spaces may be located outside in the rear yard. In this case, four parking spaces will be located outside in the rear yard.

2. Chapter 10.10.40.30.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted building depth is 17.0 m.

The converted dwelling will have a building depth of 21.92 m.

3. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index is 1.0 times the area of the lot (482.04 m²).

The converted dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 1.14 times the area of the lot (549.78 m²).

4. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(2) By-law 569-2013

The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.

The converted dwelling will be located 7.34 m from the rear lot line.

5. Chapter 10.5.80.1. (2), By-law 569-2013

Ancillary outdoor areas for parking are permitted for residential buildings other than a detached house. In this case, the converted dwelling is a detached house.

Chapter 10.5.80.1.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013

An ancillary outdoor area used for parking or storing of more than three vehicles is permitted provided no portion of the ancillary outdoor area is closer than 6.0 m to a residential building on the same lot. The ancillary outdoor area will be used for parking or storing vehicles and will be located 1.54 m from the converted residential building on the same lot.

Chapter 10.5.80.1.(2)(B), By-law 569-2013

An ancillary outdoor area used for parking or storing of more than three vehicles is permitted provided the ancillary outdoor area is fenced, excluding the portions used for vehicle or pedestrian access. The ancillary outdoor area will be used for the parking or storing of vehicles and will not be fenced.

Chapter 10.5.80.1.(2)(D), By-law 569-2013

An ancillary outdoor area used for parking or storing of more than three vehicles is permitted provided the ancillary outdoor area is no closer to a lot line that abuts a street than the distance that a residential building on an adjoining is setback from the lot line abutting the same street, 5.05 m. In this case, the ancillary outdoor area will be located 4.33 m from a lot line that abuts a street.

6. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(A)(ii), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of all rear exterior main walls is 9.5 m. The height of the rear exterior main walls will be 10.44 m.

7. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of 50% (41.2 m²), of the rear yard shall be maintained as soft landscaping. In this case, 13.38% (11.03 m²), of the rear yard will be maintained as soft landscaping.

8. Chapter 150.10.40.1.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013

A secondary suite is permitted provided that an addition or exterior alteration to a building to accommodate a secondary suite does not alter or add to a main wall or roof that faces a street. The additions will alter and add to main walls facing Madison Avenue and Lowther Avenue.

9. Chapter 200.5.10.1.(1), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required number of parking spaces is six. In this case, four parking spaces will be provided.

1. Section 2(1), By-law 438-86

Parking space means an unimpeded area that has dimensions not less than required and except in the case of alternative housing, a rooming house, a converted house, or a converted dwelling and rooming house where the total number of required parking spaces is three or less and is readily accessible at all times for the parking and removal of a motor vehicle without the necessity of moving another motor vehicle.

In this case, two of the four parking spaces will be provided in tandem.

2. Section 4(5)(B), By-law 438-86

A minimum of six parking spaces are required to be provided. In this case, four parking spaces will be provided.

3. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted residential gross floor area is 1.0 times the area of the lot (482.04 m²). The converted dwelling will have a residential gross floor area equal to 1.57 times the area of the lot (760.0 m²), including the basement.

4. Section 6(3) Part II 3.A(I), By-law 438-86

A building is required to be setback 4.85 m from a flanking street.

The converted dwelling will be located 4.85 m from the flanking street.

5. Section 6(3) Part II 4, By-law 438-86

The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.

The converted dwelling will be located 7.34 m from the rear lot line.

6. Section 6(3) Part II 3.B (II), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of the dwelling exceeding a building depth of 17.0 m is 7.5 m.

The 4.92 m portion of the dwelling exceeding a building depth of 17.0 m will be located 4.85 m from the west side lot line and 1.02 m from the east side lot line.

7. Section 6(3) Part II 5(I), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted building depth is 14.0 m.

The altered dwelling will have a building depth of 21.92 m.

8. Section 6(3) Part II 3.F(I)(2), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback is 1.2 m, where the side wall contains openings.

The converted dwelling will be located 0.96 m from the east side lot line, where the side wall contains openings.

9. Section 6(2) 1(iii) A & 6(2)1(v), By-law 438-86

A converted house is a permitted use provided there is no exterior alteration of or addition to the house except an addition to a part, in the case of a corner lot, other than to the side of the housing facing the flanking street.

In this case, the altered building as extended consists of exterior alterations to the front and side walls of the house facing the flanking street.

A converted house is a permitted use provided the maximum permitted increase in residential gross floor area does not exceed 0.15 times the area of the lot (72.31 m²).

The increased residential gross floor area will equal to 0.3 times the area of the lot (169.07 m²).

A converted house is a permitted use provided there is no substantial change in the appearance of the dwelling as result of the conversion.

In this case, additions and alterations will substantially change the appearance of the dwelling.

10. Section 6(2) 21(i)(v), By-law 438-86

A parking station is a permitted use provided that the portion of the lot where the parking station is located is fenced and sustainably landscaped.

In this case, the parking station will not be fenced.

Section 6(2) 21 (iv), By-law 438-86

A parking station is a permitted use provided no portion of the parking station may be located closer to a residential building than 6.0 m.

The parking station will be located 0.09 m from the residential building on the same lot and 0.3 m from the adjacent north residential building, 47 Madison Avenue.

Section 6(2) 21(vi), By-law 438-86

A parking station is a permitted use provided that no portion of the parking station may be closer to the flank of a lot than the distance between the front wall of any residential building located on an adjoining lot and the front lot line of the lot upon which residential is erect; 5.05 m and is no closer to the flank of the lot than 6.0 m.

The parking station will be located 4.33 m from the flank of the lot.

28

13. 216 – 218 BATHURSY ST & 5 ROBINSON ST

File Number: A0304/17TEY Zoning CR 2.0 (c0.5; r2.0) SS2

(x2242), R(d1.0) x806, CR T2.0 C0.5 R2.0 & R4 Z1.0

(Waiver)

Owner(s): SAVOY HOSPITALITY INC Ward: Trinity-Spadina (19)
Agent: KATE COOPER Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 216 - 218 BATHURST ST & 5 Community: Toronto

ROBINSON ST

Legal Description: CON 1 FB PARK PT LOT 19 PLAN 74 PT LOT 1

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To convert the existing two-storey commercial building fronting onto Bathurst Street into a hotel containing 30 suites, by constructing a south side one-storey addition, and a rear staircase addition. The existing one-storey townhouse/rowhouse fronting onto Robinson Street will be maintained.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 5.10.20.1(2), By-law 569-2013

Uses that are ancillary to a permitted use on the same lot are permitted if they comply with the regulations in which the lot is located.

In this case, the existing townhouse on the lot is not ancillary to the hotel.

2. Chapter 10.10.20, By-law 569-2013

A hotel and structures ancillary to the hotel are not permitted uses on the portion of the lot located in the R zone.

In this case, a hotel and structures ancillary to the hotel will be located on the western portion of the lot in the R zone.

3. Chapter 40.10.40.40, By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.5 times the area of the lot (213.69 m²).

The converted hotel will have a non-residential floor space index equal to 2.46 times the area of the lot (1052.5 m^2) .

4. Chapter 200.5.10.1.(1), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of 30 parking spaces are required to be provided for the hotel use.

In this case, no parking spaces will be provided for the hotel use.

5. Chapter 200.15.10, By-law 569-2013

A minimum of two accessible parking spaces are required to be provided for the hotel use.

In this case, no accessible parking spaces will be provided for the hotel use.

6. Chapter 220.5.10.1.(6), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of one Type B loading space is required to be provided.

In this case, no Type B loading space will be provided.

7. Chapter 40.10.40.70.(2), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required setback for the main wall of a building that has windows or openings is 5.5 m from a side lot line that is not adjacent to a street or lane.

The main walls with windows and openings will be located 1.7 m from the north side lot line and 0.190 m from the south side lot line.

8. Chapter 40.10.50.10.(2), By-law 569-2013

On a lot that abuts a lot in the Residential or Residential Apartment Zone, a fence must be installed along the portion of the lot abutting the lot in the Residential or Apartment Residential Zone. In this case, no fence will be installed along the portion of the lot line abutting the lot in the Residential or Residential Apartment Zone.

9. Chapter 40.10.40.60.(5)(A), By-law 569-2013

An architectural feature may encroach in a building setback 0.6 m if it is no closer to a side lot line than 0.3 m

The architectural feature will be located 0 m from the east front lot line, and 0 m from the south side lot line.

10. Chapter 40.10.40.60.(8), By-law 569-2013

Equipment such as a vent or pipe may encroach in a side yard 0.6 m if it is no closer to a side lot line than 0.3 m.

The equipment will be located 0 m from the south side lot line.

1. Section 6(1)(A), By-law 438-86

A hotel and structures accessory to the hotel are not permitted uses on the portion of the lot located in the R4 zone.

In this case, a hotel and structures accessory to the hotel will be located on the portion of the lot in the R4 zone.

2. Section 8(3) Part I 2, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted non-residential gross floor area is 0.5 times the area of the lot (213.69 m²). The converted hotel will have a non-residential gross floor area equal to 2.23 times the area of the lot (954.95 m²).

3. Section 8(3) Part II 2(A), By-law 438-86

The portion of a non-residential building above grade is to be set back a minimum distance of 3.0 m from a lot in a residential district.

The converted hotel will be located 0 m from a lot in a residential district.

4. Section 4(4)(b), By-law 438-86

A minimum of five parking spaces are required to be provided for the hotel use.

In this case, no parking spaces will be provided for the hotel use.

5. Section 4(6), By-law 438-86

A minimum of one Type B loading space is required to be provided.

In this case, no Type B loading space will be provided.

6. Section 2(1), By-law 438-86

More than one principal building is not permitted on the lot.

In this case, two principal buildings will be located on the lot.

7.

Section 6(3) Part II 3.G, By-law 438-86
The minimum required side yard setback is 7.5 m.
The converted hotel will be located 0 m from the north side lot line, and 0.190 m from the south side lot line.

14. 5 EUCLID PL

File Number: A0305/17TEY Zoning R (d1.0)(x806) & R4 Z1.0

(ZZC)

Owner(s): ANDREW CANNON Ward: Trinity-Spadina (19)
Agent: MICHAEL SHIRZADFAR Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 5 EUCLID PL Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN D115 PT LOT 25

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey townhouse by constructing front and rear second floor additions and a rooftop terrace.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index is 1.0 times the area of the lot (106.7 m²).

The altered townhouse will have a floor space index of 1.44 times the area of the lot (153.51 m²).

2. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(2), By-law 569-2013

A minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.

The roof top terrace of the altered townhouse will be located 3.9 m from the rear lot line.

3. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(4)(C), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback for a townhouse is 0.45 m.

The roof top terrace of the altered townhouse will be located 0.0 m from the east and west side lot lines.

4. Chapter 10.10.40.30.(1)(B), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted building depth for a townhouse is 14.0 m.

The roof top terrace of the altered townhouse will have an overall depth of 14.88 m.

1. Section 6(3) Part II 4, By-law 438-86

The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.

The second floor rear addition and roof top terrace will be located 3.9 m from the rear lot line.

2. Section 6(3) Part II 3.C(I), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback of a row house dwelling is 0.45 m where the side wall contains no openings.

The second floor rear addition and roof top terrace of the altered row house will be located 0.0 m on the east side attached section.

3. Section 6(3) Part II 3.C(II), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback is 0.9 m where the side wall contains openings. The second floor rear addition of the altered row house will be located 0.73 m from the east side detached section and 0.0 m from the west side lot line.

4. Section 6(3) Part II 5(I), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted depth of a row house is 14.0 m.

The second floor rear addition and roof top terrace of the altered row house will have an overall depth of 14.88 m.

5. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area is 1.0 times the area of the lot (106.7 m²).

The altered row house will have a floor space index of 1.44 times the area of the lot (153.51 m²).

6. Section 6(3) Part II 3.C(I), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback of a row house is 0.45 m where the side wall contains no openings.

The roof top terrace of the altered row house will be located 0.0 m from the west side lot line.

33

15. 324 WELLESLEY ST E

File Number: A0307/17TEY Zoning R(d1.0)(x851) & R3 Z1.0

(ZZC)

Owner(s): DAVID RALSTON Ward: Toronto Centre-Rosedale

ANN RALSTON (28)

Agent: BARRY GOLDMAN Heritage: Designated Property Address: **324 WELLESLEY ST E** Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 853 LOT 27

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing 2½-storey row/townhouse dwelling by constructing a rear two-storey addition, rear third-storey addition above the existing second storey with rooftop deck, and new basement suite with front walkout.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index is 1.0 times the area of the lot (126.34 m²). The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 1.824 times the area of the lot (230.48 m²).

2. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(1)(D), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of 75% of the front yard landscaping must be maintained as soft landscaping (5.78 m²). In this case, the front yard soft landscaping area will be equal to 7.52% (0.58 m²).

3. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(3)(B), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of 25% of the rear yard landscaping must be maintained as soft landscaping (6.0 m²). In this case, the rear yard soft landscaping area will be equal to 0% (0.0 m²).

4. Chapter 10.10.40.30(1)(B), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted building depth is 14.0 m.

The altered dwelling will have a building depth equal to 18.65 m.

5. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(2), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.

The altered dwelling will be located 5.38 m to the rear lot line.

6. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(A)(ii), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of all rear exterior main walls is 9.5 m.

The height of the rear exterior main walls will be 10.32 m.

7. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(B)(i), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line that abuts a street is 9.5 m.

The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line that abuts a street will be 10.32 m.

8. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(B)(ii), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls that are not facing a side lot line that abuts a street is 9.5 m.

The height of the side exterior main walls that face a side lot line will be 10.32 m.

9. Chapter 10.5.40.60(7)(B), By-law 569-2013

Roof eaves may project a maximum of 0.9 m provided that they are no closer than 0.3 m to a lot line. In this case, the eaves will project 2.42 m into the rear yard setback and will be located 5.08 m from the rear lot line and 0.20 m from the east lot line.

10. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(1)(A)(i), By-law 569-2013

A platform without main walls, attached to or less than 0.3 metres from a building, with a floor no higher than the first floor of the building above established grade may encroach into the required front yard setback 0.42 m if it is no closer to a side lot line than the required side yard setback. In this case, the platform encroaches 0.84 m into the required front yard setback.

11. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(3)(A)(i), By-law 569-2013

Exterior stairs providing pedestrian access to a building or structure may encroach into a required building setback if the stairs are no longer than 1.5 horizontal units for each 1.0 vertical unit above grade at the point where the stairs meet the building or structure.

In this case, the front stairs will be 1.61 horizontal units for each 1.0 vertical unit above grade at the point where the stairs meet the building or structure.

12. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(3)(A)(ii), By-law 569-2013

Exterior stairs providing pedestrian access to a building or structure may encroach into a required building setback if the stairs are no wider than 2.0 m. In this case, the front stairs will be 2.19 m wide.

13. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(3)(A)(iii), By-law 569-2013

Exterior stairs providing pedestrian access to a building or structure may encroach into a required building setback if the stairs are no closer to a lot line than 0.6 m.

In this case, the front stairs will be 0.00 metres from the south and west lot lines and the rear stairs will be 0.0 m from the east lot line.

14. Chapter 150.10.40.1(3)(A), By-law 569-2013

A secondary suite is a permitted use provided that an addition or exterior alteration to a building to accommodate a secondary suite does not alter or add to a main wall or roof that faces a street. In this case, the addition and underpinning alters a wall that faces a street.

15. Chapter 200.5.1.10.(2)(B)(ii), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required width of a parking space is 3.2 m. In this case, the parking space will have a width of 2.73 m.

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area is 1.0 times the area of the lot (126.34 m²). The altered dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 1.822 times the area of the lot (230.18 m²).

2. Section 6(3) Part II 5(i), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted building depth is 14.0 m. The altered dwelling will have a building depth equal to 18.65 m.

3. Section 6(3) Part II 3F(I)(2), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback where the side wall contains openings is 1.2 m. The altered dwelling will be located 0.0 m to the east side lot line.

4. Section 6(3) Part II 4, By-law 438-86

The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m. The altered dwelling will be located 5.38 m to the rear lot line.

5. Section 6(3)Part III 3(b), By-law 438-86

A minimum of 30% of the front yard landscaping shall be in the form of soft landscaping (1.16 m²). In this case, 15% of the front yard landscaping will be in the form of soft landscaping. (0.58 m²).

6. Section 6(3) Part III 1(a), By-law 438-86

The minimum required landscaped open space is 30% of the lot area (37.90 m²). In this case, the landscaping open space area will be equal to 11.11% of the lot area (14.04 m²).

7. Section 6(2)1(iii)A, By-law 438-86

A converted house is a permitted use provided there is no exterior alteration of or addition to the house except, subject to the other requirements of this by-law, an addition to a part (other than to the front wall and, in the case of a corner lot, other than to the side of the house facing the flanking street) of the exterior either of the above mentioned buildings or structures, provided the increase in residential gross floor area does not exceed 0.15 times the area of the lot (18.96 m²).

In this case, the addition will be to the side of the house facing the flanking street, and the area of the additions will be 29.72 m².

8. Section 4(17)(b), By-law 438-86

The minimum required width of a parking space is 3.3 m. In this case, the parking space will have a width of 2.73 m.

36

16. 103 SIMPSON AVE

File Number: A0308/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6)(x736) & R2 Z0.6

(ZZC)

Owner(s): PAUL CRESSMAN Ward: Toronto-Danforth (30)

COURTNEY BEAN

Agent: NATHANAEL GRAY Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 103 SIMPSON AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN M95 LOT 56

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey detached dwelling by constructing a rear two-storey addition and a rear ground floor deck.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.30.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted depth of a detached dwelling is 17 m.

The altered detached dwelling will have a depth of 18.04 m.

2. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot (162.96 m^2) .

The altered detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.68 times the area of the lot (183.9 m²).

3. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(7), By-law 569-2013

Roof eaves may project a maximum of 0.9 m provided that they are no closer than 0.30 m to a lot line. The roof eaves will be located 0 m from the east side lot line.

4. Chapter 200.5.10.1.(1), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of one parking space is required to be provided.

In this case, zero parking spaces will be provided.

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot (162.96 m²).

The altered detached dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 0.68 times the area of the lot (183.9 m^2) .

2. Section 6(3) Part II 3.B(I), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for a detached dwelling is 0.45 m for a depth not exceeding 17 m and where the side walls contain no openings.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 0.185 m from the east side lot line.

3. Section 6(3) Part II 5(II), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted depth of a detached dwelling is 17 m.

The altered detached dwelling will have a depth of 18.09 m, as measured from the second storey.

4.

Section 4(4)(b), By-law 438-86
A minimum of one parking space is required to be provided for on-site.
In this case, there will be zero parking spaces provided for on-site.

17. 63 WALMSLEY BLVD

File Number: A0309/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6)(x905) & R2 Z0.6

(ZZC)

Owner(s): CATHERINE XUE FENG Ward: St. Paul's (22)

EVGENY BURTMAN

Agent: MICHAEL I BAYTMAN Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 63 WALMSLEY BLVD Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 743 PT LOT 119

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the three-storey detached dwelling by constructing a front vestibule and a front yard parking space.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.5.40.70.(1)(B), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required front yard setback is 5.38 m.

The altered dwelling will be located 3.79 m from the north front lot line.

2. Chapter 10.5.80.10.(3), By-law 569-2013

A parking space may not be located in a front yard or a side yard abutting a street.

In this case, the parking space will be located in the front yard.

3. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.6 times the area of the lot (168.34 m²).

The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.76 times the area of the lot (211.84 m²).

4. Chapter 200.5.1.10.(2)(A)(ii), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required parking space is required to a have a length of 5.6 m.

The parking space will have a length of 5.3 m.

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted residential gross floor area is 0.6 times the area of the lot (168.34 m²).

The altered dwelling will have a residential gross floor area equal to 0.76 times the area of the lot (211.84 m^2) .

2. Section 6(3) Part II 2(II), By-law 438-86

A building on an inside lot is required to have a minimum front lot line setback of 5.38 m.

The altered dwelling will be located 3.79 m from the north front lot line.

3. Section 6(3) Part IV 1(E), By-law 438-86

A parking space may not be located on the portion of the lot between the front lot line and the front wall of the building.

In this case, the parking space will be located on the portion of the lot between the front lot line and the front wall of the building.

4.

Section 4(17)(a), By-law 438-86
The minimum required parking space is required to a have a length of 5.6 m.
The parking space will have a length of 5.3 m.

18. 62 ROXBOROUGH DR

File Number: A0310/17TEY Zoning RD (f15.0; d0.35) (x1351) &

R1 Z0.35 (Waiver)

Owner(s): ROBERT SHAW Ward: Toronto Centre-Rosedale

LINDSEY SHAW (27)

Agent: PHILIPPE BEAUPARLANT Heritage: Designated Property Address: **62 ROXBOROUGH DR** Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 528 PT LOT 40

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing 2½- storey detached dwelling by constructing a rear one-storey addition, a rear ground floor deck, and a front yard parking pad.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 900.3.10 (1351)(C), By-law 569-2013

The required parking space for a dwelling is to be located within a building. In this case, the parking space will not be located within a private garage.

2. Chapter 10.5.80.10.(3), By-law 569-2013

A parking space may not be located in a front yard or a side yard abutting a street.

The parking space will be located in the front yard.

3. Chapter 10.20.40.70.(3), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback is 1.5 m.

The altered dwelling will be located 0.66 m from the east side lot line, and 1.07 m from the west side lot line.

4. Chapter 10.20.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 0.35 times the area of the lot (194.67 m^2) .

The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.417 times the area of the lot (231.82 m²).

5. Chapter 10.5.60.20.(3)(B), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback for an ancillary building is 1.5 m.

The ancillary structure to the west of the rear ground floor deck will be located 1.16 m from the west side lot line.

1. Section 6(3) Part II 3.B(II), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of a detached dwelling not exceeding a depth of 17 m is 0.9 m.

The portion of the altered dwelling, not exceeding a depth of 17 m will be located 0.66 m from the east side lot line.

2. Section 6(3) Part II 7(i), By-law 438-86

The minimum required setback of an accessory structure to all lot lines is 3.0 m.

The ancillary structure west of the rear ground floor deck will be located 1.16 m from the west side lot line.

3. Section 6(3) Part IV 1(e), By-law 438-86

A motor vehicle parking space is not permitted to be located between the front wall of the building and the front lot line.

The parking space will be located between the front wall of the building and the front lot line.

4. Section 12(2) 210 (ii), By-law 438-86

No person shall in North and South Rosedale provide required parking in any parking facility other than a private garage on the same lot with its floor level at or above grade.

In this case, the parking space will not be located within a private garage.

5. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area of a detached dwelling is 0.35 times the area of the lot (194.67 m²).

The altered dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 0.404 times the area of the lot (224.81 m²).

6. Section 6(3) Part II 7(ii) A, By-law 438-86

The minimum required setback of an accessory structure to an adjacent residential building is 4.5 m. The structure to the west of the rear ground floor deck will be located 2.48 m from the west adjacent residential building at 60 Roxborough Drive, and 0.0 m from the south adjacent residential building at 62 Roxborough Drive.

7. Section 4(4) (c) (i), By-law 438-86

Ingress and egress to and from the parking facilities on a lot where the main building is a detached house shall be such that the facilities are accessible to a public highway either directly or by means of a driveway that is at least 2.6 in width.

In this case, the required access to the location of the parking space will be removed.

42

19. 2 DUNKIRK RD

File Number: A0311/17TEY Zoning RD & R1A (ZZC)
Owner(s): GOHAR JAHAN LATIF Ward: Beaches-East York (31)

Agent: MUHAMMAD AFZAL Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 2 DUNKIRK RD Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 2984 LOT 198

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a two-storey detached dwelling with a front and side porch; and, a rear ground floor deck

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.20.40.10.(5), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of a parapet is 0.3 m.

The height of the parapet will be 0.92 m.

2. Chapter 10.20.30.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2017

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (123.49 m²).

The lot coverage will be 45% of the lot area (157.08 m²).

3. Chapter 10.20.40.10.(4) (A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height is 7.2 m.

The building height will be 7.45 m.

4. Chapter 10.20.40.70.(1), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required front yard setback is 5.76 m.

The front yard setback will be 4.88 m.

5. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(3)(A)(iii), By-law 569-2013

Exterior stairs providing pedestrian access to a building or structure may encroach into a required building setback if the stairs are no closer to a lot line than 0.6 m.

The stairs will be 0.36 m from the west lot line.

6. Chapter 10.20.40.40.(1) (A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.45 times the area of the lot (158.77 m²).

The floor space index will be 0.64 times the area of the lot (226.39 m²).

1. Section 5.6 B(iii), By-law 6752

Steps required for access to the first storey may encroach into a yard provide a minimum of 1.5 m from a lot line adjacent to a street.

The steps will be setback a minimum 0.36 m to the west lot line.

2. Section 7.2.3, By-law 6752

The minimum required front yard setback is 6.0 m.

The front yard setback will be 4.88 m.

3. Section 7.2.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted building length is 16.75 m. The altered building length will be 16.77 m.

4. Section 7.2.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area. The lot coverage will be 46% of the lot area.

5. Section 7.2.3, By-law 6752

The maximum floor space index is 0.45 times the lot area. The floor space index will be 0.64 times the lot area.

20. 466 MILLWOOD RD

File Number: A0312/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6)(x930) & R2 Z0.6

(ZZC)

Owner(s): POUL BERNHARDT NIELSEN Ward: St. Paul's (22)

JANET PATRICIA LEISHMAN

Agent: DEBORAH MESHER Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 466 MILLWOOD RD Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 1787 PT LOT 148

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a rear two-storey addition.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

Chapter 10.10.40.40.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index for additions to the rear of a semi-detached house erected before October 15, 1953 is 0.69 times the area of the lot (109.02 m²).

The altered dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.75 times the area of the lot (118.02 m²).

Section 6(3) Part VI 1(I), By-law 438-86

The by-law allows additions to the rear of a semi-detached house erected before October 15, 1953, or to a converted house, provided the residential gross floor area of the building as enlarged does not exceed 0.69 times the area of the lot (109.02 m²).

The altered dwelling will have a residential gross floor area equal to 0.75 times the area of the lot (118.02 m²).

21. 132 FERRIS RD

File Number: A0313/17TEY Zoning RD (f12.0; a370; d0.6) &

R1B (ZZC)

Owner(s): RAFFAELE PERCIAMONTANI Ward: Beaches-East York (31)

Agent: RAFFAELE PERCIAMONTANI Heritage: Not Applicable Property Address: 132 FERRIS RD Community: East York

Legal Description: PLAN M598 LOT 24

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing one-storey detached dwelling by constructing a new integral side garage, a complete second storey addition, and a rear ground floor deck.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 200.5.1.10.(2), By-law 569-2013

The required parking space must have a minimum width of 3.2 m and length of 5.6 m.

The parking space will measure 2.87 m in width and 5.8 m in length.

2. Chapter 10.20.40.10.(4)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted building height is 7.2 m.

The altered detached dwelling will have a height of 8.05 m.

3. Chapter 10.20.40.70.(1), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required front yard setback is 4.57 m.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 3.9 m from the south front lot line.

4. Chapter 10.20.40.70.(3)(C), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback is 1.2 m.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 0.45 m from the east side lot line.

5. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(7), By-law 569-2013

Roof eaves may project a maximum of 0.9 m provided that they are no closer than 0.3 m to a lot line.

The roof eaves will be located 0 m from the east side lot line.

1. Section 4.23, By-law 6752

The required parking space must have a minimum width of 3.2 m and length of 5.6 m.

The parking space will measure 2.87 m in width and 5.8 m in length.

2. Section 7.3.3, By-law 6752

The minimum required front yard setback is 6 m.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 3.91 m from the south front lot line.

3. Section 7.3.3, By-law 6752

The minimum required side yard setback is 0.9 m.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 0.45 m from the east side lot line.

The following applications will be heard at 2:30 p.m. or shortly thereafter:

22. 27 TARLTON RD

File Number: A0315/17TEY Zoning RD (f10.5,d0.6) & R1 Z0.6

(ZZC)

Owner(s): BITA DOAGOO GHAZVINI Ward: St. Paul's (22)

Agent: JAMES CHAVEL Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 27 TARLTON RD Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 2350 PT LOT 71

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a new two-storey detached dwelling with an integral garage.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.20.40.20.(1), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted building length for a detached house is 17.0 m.

The new detached dwelling will have a building length of 17.88 m.

2. Chapter 10.20.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.6 times the area of the lot (311.16 m^2) .

The new detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.72 times the area of the lot (373.15 m²).

3. Chapter 10.20.40.50.(1)(B), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted area of each platform at or above the second-storey of a detached house is 4.0 m^2 .

The front second-storey platform will be 5.02 m².

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted residential gross floor area is 0.6 times the area of the lot (311.16 m²).

The new detached dwelling will have a residential gross floor area equal to 0.72 times the area of the lot (373.15 m^2) .

23. 24 CHERRYWOOD AVE

File Number: A0317/17TEY Zoning RM (f12.0; u2; d0.8) (x252)

& R2 (ZZC)

Owner(s): KATHRYN ANNE ROOTMAN Ward: St. Paul's (21)

ADIN LEE WENER

Agent: NICOLAS BOYER Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 24 CHERRYWOOD AVE Community: York

Legal Description: PLAN M352 S PT LOT 86

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey detached dwelling by constructing a rear three-storey addition, a complete third-storey addition, a rear ground floor deck, a rear second floor balcony, and a front third floor terrace.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.80.40.10.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted building height is 11.0 m.

The altered dwelling will have a height of 11.35 m.

2. Chapter 10.80.40.10.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of all front and rear exterior main walls is 8.5 m.

The height of the front and rear exterior main walls will be 11.35 m.

3. Chapter 10.80.40.50.(1)(B), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted area of each platform located at or above the second storey of a dwelling is 4.0 m^2 .

The area of the rear second floor balcony will be $9.45~\text{m}^2$, and the area of the front third floor terrace will be $17.04~\text{m}^2$.

4. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of 50% (70.59 m²) of the rear yard must be maintained as soft landscaping. In this case, 39% (55.05 m²) of the rear yard will be maintained as soft landscaping.

1. Section 3(a), By-law 3623-97

The minimum required north side yard setback is 0.5 m, and the minimum required south side yard setback is 1.2 m.

The altered dwelling will be located 0.27 m from the north side lot line, and 0.78 m from the south side lot line, measured to the third-storey addition.

2. Section 3(a), By-law 3623-97

The maximum permitted building height is 11.0 m.

The altered dwelling will have a height of 11.35 m.

24. 93 PARKMOUNT ROAD

File Number: A0318/17TEY Zoning R9d0.6) (x736) & R2 Z0.6

(ZZC)

Owner(s): ZIA LAKDAWALLA Ward: Toronto-Danforth (30)

NAEEM ABDULLA

Agent: PHILLIPE BEAUPARLANT Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 93 PARKMOUNT RD Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN E411 LOT 58

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter a two-storey detached dwelling by constructing a three-storey rear addition and a garage at the rear of the property.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(A)(i), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of all front exterior main walls is 7.5 m.

The height of the front exterior main walls will be 9.85 m.

2. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(A)(ii), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of all rear exterior main walls is 7.5 m.

The height of the rear exterior main walls will be 9.85 m.

3. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(7), By-law 560-2013

Floor levels within an addition, extension or enlargement to the rear of a residential building may not be higher than the uppermost floor level in the existing building.

The third floor level (shown to be 6.501m) will be higher than the existing uppermost floor level (shown to be 3.79m).

4. Chapter 10.10.40.30.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted building depth is 17.0 m.

The building depth will be 17.53 m.

5. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index for additions to the rear of a detached house erected before October 15, 1953 is 0.69 times the area of the lot (159.22 m²).

The floor space index will be 0.78 times the area of the lot (180.48 m^2) .

6. Chapter 10.5.60.50.(2)(B), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted total floor area of all ancillary buildings or structures on a lot is 40.0 m². The total floor area of all ancillary buildings will be 44.14 m².

7. Chapter 10.10.60.20.(1) (A), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required rear lot line set back is 1.0 m.

The rear lot line setback will be 0.0 m.

1. Section 6(3) Part VI 1(II), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of a detached house erected before October 15, 1953, or to a converted house, are permitted provided no floor level of an addition is higher than the uppermost floor level, whether finished or not, in the existing residential building.

The addition has a floor level higher than the floor level of the existing building.

(**Note:** The proposed third floor level (shown to be 6.501m) will be higher than the existing uppermost floor level (shown to be 3.79m)).

2. Section 4 (2) (d) (i), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted accessory building or structure height is 4.0 m.

The accessory building or structure height will be 4.39 m.

3. Section 6(3) Part VI 1(I), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of detached house erected before October 15, 1953, or to a converted house, are permitted provided the residential gross floor area of the building as enlarged does not exceed 0.69 times the area of the lot (159.22 m²).

The residential gross floor area will be 180.48 m², which exceeds the maximum permitted by approximately 21.26 m².

4. Section 6(3) Part III 1(A), By-law 438-86

The minimum required landscaped open space equal is 30% of the area of the lot (69.23 m^2) . The landscaped open space will be 59.69 m^2 .

5. Section 6(3) Part II 5(II), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted building depth is 17.0 m.

The building depth will be 18.42 m.

25. 365 GRACE ST

File Number: A0321/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6; h10)(x735) & R2

Z0.6 H10 (ZZC)

Owner(s): MORGAN BARENSE Ward: Trinity-Spadina (19)

WAYNE POMMEN

Agent: IAN CUNHA Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 365 GRACE ST Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 1223 PT LOT 8

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing three-storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a rear second and third floor addition with the rear third floor balcony.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013

Additions to the rear of a semi-detached dwelling erected before October 15, 1953, are permitted provided the floor space index of the building, as enlarged, does not exceed 0.69 times the area of the lot (134.14 m²).

Minor Variance Decision A0817/10TEY permits a floor space index of 0.94 times the area of the lot (184.32 m²).

The altered semi-detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 1.05 times the area of the lot (203.31 m²).

2. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(3)(B), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of 25% (22.5 m²) of the required rear yard shall be maintained as soft landscaping. In this case, 0% (0 m²) of the rear yard will be maintained as soft landscaping.

1. Section 6(3) Part VI 1(I), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of a semi-detached house erected before October 15, 1953, or to a converted house, are permitted provided the residential gross floor area of the building, as enlarged, does not exceed 0.69 times the area of the lot (134.13 m²).

Minor Variance Decision A0817/10TEY permits a gross floor area of 0.94 times the area of the lot (184.32 m²).

The altered semi-detached dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 1.05 times the area of the lot (203.31 m^2) .

26. 547-555 COLLEGE ST

File Number: A0324/17TEY Zoning CR3.0(c3.0;

r3.0)SS2(x2512) & CR T3.0

C3.0 R3.0 (BLD)

Owner(s): COLLEGE STREET (555-563) Ward: Trinity-Spadina (19)

INC

Agent: DAVE HANNAM Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 547-555 COLLEGE ST Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 74 PT LOT 197

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To modify the re-development plan of the 8-storey mixed-use building, approved under Site-Specific By-laws 693-2014 and 694-2014 by: reducing the first floor height and increasing the total height of the building to accommodate an elevator overrun.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Section 3.(B)(ii), Site-Specific By-law 694-2014

The maximum permitted height is 29.9 m.

The altered building will have a height of 30.8 m measured to the top of the elevator overrun.

2. Chapter 40.10.40.10.(5), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required height of the first storey, measured between the floor of the first storey and the ceiling of the first storey is 4.5 m.

In this case, the height of the first storey will be 3.65 m.

3. Chapter 40.10.40.70.(2)(G), By-law 569-2013

The building must not penetrate a 45 degree angular plane measured at a height equal to 80 percent of the width of the street right-of-way (College St.) on which the lot fronts (24.0 m).

In this case, the elevator overrun will penetrates the angular plane by approximately 0.4 m.

4. Section 2.(c), Site-Specific By-law 693-2014

The maximum permitted height is 29.9 m.

The altered building will have a height of 30.8 m measured to the top of the elevator overrun.

27. 108 DUNVEGAN RD

File Number: A0325/17TEY Zoning RD (f18.0; d0.35)(x146) &

R1 Z0.35 (Waiver)

Owner(s): LAUREN MICHELLE WISE Ward: St. Paul's (22)
Agent: JAMIE HIGGINS Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 108 DUNVEGAN RD Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 1598 PT LOT 44 PLAN 1426 PT LOT 1 AND RP 66R21683 PART 2

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a new three-storey detached dwelling with an integral garage and a rear second storey terrace.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.20.40.70.(2)(B), By-law 569-2013

The minimum rear yard setback required is 0.25 times the lot depth (9.805 m).

The new three-storey detached dwelling will have a rear yard setback equal to 0.17 times the lot depth (6.66 m).

2. Chapter 10.20.40.40(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.35 times the area of the lot (378.56 m²).

The new three-storey detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.792 times the area of the lot (856.29 m²).

3. Chapter 10.20.40.30.(1), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted depth of a building is 19.0 m.

The new three-storey detached dwelling will have a depth of 23.61 m from the front yard setback of 9.63 m.

4. Chapter 10.20.40.70.(3)E, By-law 569-2013

The minimum permitted side yard setback required on a lot with a minimum lot frontage of 18.0 m is 1.8 m.

The new three-storey detached dwelling will be setback 0.9 m form the north lot line and 1.2m from the south lot line.

5. Chapter 10.5.50.(1)C, By-law 569-2013

The minimum required area of the front yard as landscaped open space for a lot with a lot frontage greater than 15.0m is to be 0.6 times the area of the front yard (103.5 m^2) .

The front yard will have landscaped open space equal to 0.44 times the front yard area (75.9 m²).

6. Chapter 10.5.50 (1)(D), By-law 569-2013

The required 0.6 times (103.5 m²) the area of landscape open space in a front yard on a lot greater than 15.0 m is to have a minimum of 0.75 times (77.6 m²) that area as soft landscaping.

The front yard will provide 0.56 times (57.9 m²) the area as soft landscaping.

7. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(A)(i), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of main front wall is 8.5m for the portion over 60% of the total width. The new three-storey detached dwelling will have a height of 10.99 m over the full width of the main front wall.

1. Section 6(3) Part I(1), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.35 times the area of the lot (378.56 m²). The proposed 3-storey dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.792 times the lot area (856.29 m²).

2. Section 6(3) Part II 3 B II 2, By-law 438-86

The minimum permitted side yard setback beyond the 17 m depth is to be 7.5 m. The proposed setback over the 6.61m exceeding the 17.0 m from the front yard setback of 9.36 m is 0.9 m on the north and 1.2 m on the south.

3. Section 6(3) Part II 4, By-law 438-86

The minimum permitted rear yard setback is 7.5 m.

The new three-storey detached dwelling will be setback 6.66 m from the rear lot line.

4. Section 6(3) III 3(a), By-law 438-86

The minimum area of landscaped open space is to be 0.50 times the area of front yard (86.24 m^2) The front yard will provide 0.44 times (75.91 m^2) of the area of the front lot as landscaped open space.

54

28. 46 MANN AVE

File Number: A0326/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6)(x930) & R2 Z0.6

(Waiver)

Owner(s): CHRISTOPHER WILLIAM LAU Ward: St. Paul's (22)

THI PHUONG HA HUA

Agent: MARCO VIEIRA Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 46 MANN AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 722 BLK R PT LOTS 9 10

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a new two-storey detached dwelling with an integral garage.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.6 times the area of the lot (225.76 m²).

The new detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.63 times the area of the lot (235.24 m²).

2. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(3)(A)(i), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback is 0.9 m.

The new detached dwelling will be located 0.6 m from the north side lot line.

3. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(B)(ii), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 7.0 m.

The height of the side exterior main walls the side lot lines will be 7.97 m.

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted residential gross floor area is 0.6 times the area of the lot (225.76 m²).

The new two-storey detached dwelling will have a residential gross floor area equal to 0.63 times the area of the lot (235.24 m^2) .

2. Section 6(3) Part II 3.B(II), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for a portion of the dwelling exceeding a building depth of 17.0 m is 7.5 m.

The portion of the new dwelling exceeding a building depth of 17.0 m will be located 0.46 m from the south side lot line and 1.22 m from the north side lot line.

3. Section 6(3) Part II 3.B(II), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of the dwelling not exceeding a building depth of 17.0 m is 0.9 m, where the side wall contains openings.

The new detached dwelling will be located 0.6 m from the north side lot line.

4. Section 6(3) Part IV 4(a)(ii), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted driveway width is 3.0 m measured wide.

The driveway width will be 3.20 m measured wide.

29. 89 FRATER AVE

File Number: A0327/17TEY Zoning RS (f10.5; a325;

d0.75)(x312)

Owner(s): REBECCA YEE WAH CHAN Ward: Beaches-East York (31)

KENNETH KEVIN LEUNG

Agent: KENNETH KEVIN LEUNG Heritage: Not Applicable Property Address: **89 FRATER AVE** Community: East York

Legal Description: PLAN M437 PT LOT 45

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a rear two-storey addition, a second storey addition above the existing rear one-storey portion, and a rear deck. A secondary suite will also be constructed in the basement.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.5.40.71.(4)(A), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback for an addition or extension to the rear or side of a lawfully existing building or structure is 0.73 m.

The rear addition will be located 0.72 m from the east side lot line.

2. Chapter 10.40.30.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (55.65 m²).

The lot coverage will be equal to 47.13% of the lot area (74.93 m²).

3. Chapter 10.40.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index of a semi-detached dwelling is 0.75 times the area of the lot (119.25 m^2) .

The altered semi-detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.83 times the area of the lot (131.46 m^2) .

4. Chapter 200.5.10.1.(1), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of one additional parking space for the secondary suite is required to be provided. In this case, zero additional parking spaces will be provided.

1. Section 7.1.1, By-law 6752

An addition may retain the side yard setback of the existing dwelling, 0.73 m.

The rear addition will be located 0.72 m from the east side lot line.

2. Section 7.5.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (55.65 m²).

The lot coverage will be equal to 45.04% of the lot area (71.61 m^2) .

3. Section 7.5.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted floor space index of a semi-detached dwelling is 0.75 times the area of the lot (119.25 m^2) .

The altered semi-detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.83 times the area of the lot (131.46 m^2) .

4. Section 7.5.3, By-law 6752

A minimum of one additional parking space for the secondary suite is required to be provided. In this case, zero additional parking spaces will be provided.

30. 680 WELLINGSTON ST W

File Number: A0329/17TEY Zoning R3 Z1.5 (ZZC)
Owner(s): MARTIN TRAINOR Ward: Trinity-Spadina (19)
Agent: ELDON THEODORE Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: **680 WELLINGTON ST W** Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 1236 LOT 7

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a new three-storey detached triplex.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area of a triplex is 1.5 times the area of the lot (170.88 m^2) . The new triplex will have a gross floor area equal to 1.94 times the area of the lot (221.34 m^2) .

2. Section 6(3) Part II 2(II), By-law 438-86

The minimum required front yard setback is 1.31 m.

The new triplex will be located 0 m from the south front lot line.

3. Section 6(3) Part II 3(I), By-law 438-86

The minimum required setback from the side wall of an adjacent building that does not contain any openings is 0.9 m.

The new triplex will be located 0.1 m from the side wall of the north adjacent building at 77 Walnut Avenue.

4. Section 6(3) Part II 3.E(I)(1)(A), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback of a triplex is 0.45 m where the side wall contains no openings.

The new triplex will be located 0 m from the north side lot line.

5. Section 6(3) Part II 4, By-law 438-86

The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.

The new triplex will be located 0 m from the east rear lot line.

6. Section 6(3) Part II 5(I), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted depth is 14.0 m.

The new triplex will have a depth of 16.75 m.

7. Section 4(4)(b), By-law 438-86

A minimum of three parking spaces are required to be provided.

In this case, there will be one parking space provided.

8. Section 6(3) Part III 1(A), By-law 438-86

A minimum of 30% of the lot area (34.18 m²) shall be landscaped open space.

In this case, 16% of the lot area (18.35 m²) will be landscaped open space.

The following applications will be heard at 3:30 p.m. or shortly thereafter:

31. 65 WELLESLEY ST E

File Number: A0332/17TEY Zoning CR 3.0 (c1.7; r3.0) SS1

(x2545) & CR T3.0 C2.0

R3.0 (BLD)

Owner(s): 65 WELLESLEY LTD. Ward: Toronto Centre-Rosedale

(27)

Agent: HORHON CHU Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: **65 WELLESLEY ST E** Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 3E LOTS 1 TO 4 PLAN 68E LOTS 1 TO 8 PLAN D235 PT LOTS 5 TO 7

PT RESERVED LOT PT LANE PLAN 603 LOTS 5 TO 7 PT LOTS 4 AND 8

AND RP

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing multi unit commercial building by converting a portion of the existing ground floor retail space to restaurant uses.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

Chapter 40.10.20.100.(1), By-law 569-2013

An eating establishment is a permitted use provided that the total interior floor area of all cabarets, clubs, eating establishments, entertainment places of assembly, places of assembly, recreation uses and take-out eating establishments on a lot within 6.1 metres of a lot in the Residential Zone category or Residential Apartment Zone category and on a lot which is subject to Development Standard Set 1 (SS1) or Development Standard Set 2 (SS2) may not exceed 400 m².

The altered building will contain a total interior floor area of the above uses of 1,180 m².

Section 8(2)7(b), By-law 438-86

A restaurant or take-out restaurant are permitted uses except where, on any lot that abuts a lot in an R district or that is separated from a lot in an R district by a street of 6.1 metres or less in width, no person shall use any building or portion of a building for the purpose of a restaurant or take-out restaurant or combination of them where the non-residential gross floor area of the building or portion thereof used for restaurant or take-out restaurant purposes exceeds 400 m².

The altered building will contain a non-residential gross floor area for restaurant and take-out restaurant uses on the lot of 1,180 m².

32. 94 LOGAN AVE

File Number: A0333/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6) & R2 Z0.6 (ZZC)
Owner(s): LISA NICOLE JOSS Ward: Toronto-Danforth (30)

JEREMY JOSEPH VERBRUGGE

Agent: ANDREW TROTTER Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 94 LOGAN AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN M19 PT LOT 54

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a rear three-storey addition, a new rear basement walkout, and a basement secondary suite.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(7), By-law 569-2013

Floor levels within an addition, extension or enlargement to the rear of a residential building may not be higher than the uppermost floor level in the existing building.

The floor level of the third storey will be higher than the uppermost floor level of the existing building.

2. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013

Additions to the rear of a semi-detached dwelling erected before October 15, 1953 are permitted provided the residential floor space index of the building, as enlarged, does not exceed 0.69 times the area of the lot (110.3 m²).

The altered semi-detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.88 times the area of the lot (139.86 m^2) .

3. Chapter 150.10.40.1.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013

A secondary suite is a permitted use provided that an exterior alteration to a building to accommodate a secondary suite does not alter a main wall or roof that faces a street.

The addition to the building will alter a main wall that faces the street.

1. Section 6(3) Part VI 1(I), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of a semi-detached dwelling erected before October 15, 1953, or to a converted house, are permitted provided the residential gross floor area of the building, as enlarged, does not exceed 0.69 times the area of the lot (110.3 m²).

The altered semi-detached dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 0.88 times the area of the lot (139.86 m^2) .

2. Section 6(3) Part VI 1(II), By-law 438-86

Additions to the rear of a semi-detached dwelling erected before October 15, 1953, or to a converted house, are permitted provided no floor level of an addition is higher than the uppermost floor level, whether finished or not, in the existing residential building.

The floor level of the third storey will be higher than the uppermost floor level of the existing building.

3. Section 6(2), 1(iii)A, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted floor space of an addition to a converted house is 0.15 times the area of the lot (23.98 m^2) .

The additions will have an area equal to 0.3 times the area of the lot (48.25 m²).

4. Section 6(2) 1(v), By-law 438-86

A converted dwelling is permitted provided that there is no substantial change in the appearance of the dwelling as the result of the conversion.

In this case, substantial change will occur in the appearance of the dwelling.

33. 117 OXFORD ST

File Number: A0337/17TEY Zoning R(f4.5; d1.0)(x847) & R3

Z1.0

Owner(s): PAUL BRENDAN RYAN Ward: Trinity-Spadina (20)

PAUL RYAN

Agent: JOHN FORMOSA Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 117 OXFORD ST Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN D55 PT LOT 103

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey semi-detached dwelling by constructing a third storey addition, rear two-storey addition, green roof, four-storey stairway and elevator with access to the green roof covered front porch, rear ground floor deck, front second storey balcony, rear one-storey shed, and a secondary suite in the basement.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(1)(B), By-law 569-2013

A platform without main walls, attached to or less than 0.3 m from a building, with a floor higher than the first floor of the building above established grade may encroach into the required front yard setback 1.05 m if it is no closer to a side lot line than the required side yard setback.

The front second storey balcony will encroach 2.10 m into the required front yard setback.

2. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted building height is 12.0 m.

The altered detached dwelling will have a height of 13.29 m.

3. Chapter 10.10.40.30.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted depth of a detached dwelling is 17.0 m.

The altered detached dwelling will have a depth of 19.8 m.

4. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 1.0 times the area of the lot (17.0 m^2) .

The altered detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 1.18 times the area of the lot (365.12 m²).

5. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required front yard setback is 2.73 m.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 2.10 m from the front lot line.

6. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(3)(A)(i), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback is 0.9 m.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 0.45 m from the west side lot line.

7. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(4)(A), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback for walls with no windows or doors is 0.45 m.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 0.0 m from the east side lot line.

8. Chapter 10.5.60.70.(1), By-law 569-2013

The area of the lot covered by all ancillary buildings and structures may not exceed 5% of the lot area (15.34 m^2) .

The rear shed will have a lot coverage of 6% (18.29 m²).

9. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(A)(i) & (ii), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of all front and rear exterior main walls is 9.5 m.

The height of the front and rear exterior main walls will be 13.29 m.

10. Chapter 150.10.40.1.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013

A secondary suite is a permitted use provided that an exterior alteration to a building to accommodate a secondary suite does not alter a main wall or roof that faces a street.

The addition to the building will alter a main wall and roof that faces the street.

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area of a detached dwelling is 1.0 times the area of the lot (306.93 m^2) .

The altered detached dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 1.18 times the area of the lot (365.12 m^2) .

2. Section 6(3) Part I 2, By-law 438-86

An accessory building is permitted a maximum floor area no greater than 5% of the lot area (15.34 m²). The rear shed will have a gross floor area equal to 6% of the lot area (18.29 m²).

3. Section 6(3) Part II 2 (II), By-law 438-86

The minimum required front yard setback of a building on an inside lot is 2.73 m.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 2.10 m from the front lot line.

4. Section 6(3) Part II 3.F(I)(1)(A), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback of a detached dwelling is 0.45 m where the side wall contains no openings.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 0.0 m from the east side lot line.

5. Section 6(3) Part II 5(I), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted depth of a detached dwelling is 14.0 m.

The altered detached dwelling will have a depth of 19.8 m.

6. Section 6(3) Part II 7(I), By-law 438-86

The minimum required setback of an accessory structure to all lot lines is 3.0 m.

The rear shed will be located 0.90 m from the east side, west side, and south rear lot lines.

7. Section 6(3) Part II 8 K. By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted projection of a balcony into the required setbacks is 1.5 m from the front wall. The balcony will project 2.1 m from the front wall at the second floor and 1.84 m from the front wall at the third floor.

8. Section 6(3) Part II 8 K (I), By-law 438-86

A balcony is permitted to project into the required setbacks provided the house, including the front wall, is at least 5 years old.

The proposed balcony will be attached to a newly constructed wall.

9. Section 6(3) Part II 8 K (III), By-law 438-86

A balcony is permitted to project into the required setbacks provided the balcony is supported only from the wall.

The balcony will be supported by means other than the wall.

10. Section 6(2), 1(iii)A, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted floor space of an addition to a converted house is 0.15 times the area of the lot (46.03 m^2) .

The addition will have an area equal to 0.697 times the area of the lot (214.14 m²).

11. Section 6(3) Part II 3.E(I), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback of a detached dwelling is 1.2 m where the side wall contains openings.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 0.90 m from the west side lot line, measured to the bedroom window on the basement floor plan.

12. Section 6(2) 1(v), By-law 438-86

A converted dwelling is permitted provided that there is no substantial change in the appearance of the dwelling as the result of the conversion.

In this case, substantial change will occur in the appearance of the dwelling.

13. Section 4(2)(a), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted building height is 12.0 m.

The altered detached dwelling will have a height of 13.39 m.

34. 14 TOPHAM RD

File Number: A0340/17TEY Zoning

Owner(s): GORDON ANDREW DEARING Ward: Beaches-East York (31)

JOANNA EVERHARDA

VALLIERE

Agent: WILLIAM JOANNOU Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 14 TOPHAM RD Community:

Legal Description: PLAN 3496 LOT 186

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing 1½-detached dwelling by constructing a second-storey addition over the existing first floor, a front covered porch, a rear two-storey addition, a new attached garage, a second-storey addition over the attached garage, and a rear covered patio.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(1)(A)(i), By-law 569-2013

A platform without main walls, attached to or less than 0.3 m from a building, with a floor no higher than the first floor of the building above established grade may encroach into the required front yard setback 2.5 m if it is no closer to a side lot line than the required side yard setback.

The front covered porch will encroach 3.59 m into the required front yard setback.

2. Chapter 10.20.40.20.(1), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted building length for a detached dwelling is 17.0 m.

The altered dwelling will have a building length of 20.41 m.

3. Chapter 10.20.40.70.(1), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required front yard setback is 5.14 m.

The altered dwelling will be located 2.45 m from the east front lot line.

4. Chapter 200.5.1.10.(2)(A), By-law 569-2013

The required parking space must have minimum dimensions of 3.2 m in width, 5.6 m in length and 2.0 m in vertical clearance.

The parking space will measure 2.6 m in width and 5.6 m in length.

1. Section 7.3.3, By-law 6752 as amended

The maximum permitted building length for a detached dwelling is 16.75 m.

The altered dwelling will have a building length of 20.41 m.

2. Section 7.3.3, By-law 6752 as amended

The minimum required front yard setback is 6.0 m.

The altered dwelling will be located 2.45 m from the east front lot line.

3. Section 7.3.3, By-law 6752 as amended

A minimum of two parking spaces are required to be provided.

In this case, there will be one parking space provided.

4.

Section 5.40, By-law 6752 as amended
The required parking space must have minimum dimensions of 3.2 m in width, 5.6 m in length and 2.0 m in vertical clearance.

The parking space will measure 2.6 m in width and 5.6 m in length.

35. 1045 GERRARD ST E

File Number: A0341/17TEY Zoning CR 2.5, C1.0, R2.5 & MCR

T2.5 C1.0 R2.5 (ZZC)

Owner(s): PYMBO INVESTMENTS INC Ward: Toronto-Danforth (30)

SCOTT MANICOM

Agent: SCOTT MANICOM Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 1045 GERRARD ST E Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 105M LOT 7 & PT LOT 8

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To eliminate two exisiting dwelling units from a multiple unit building and convert the space into a restaurant and salon use.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 40.10.40.40. (1)(b), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index for non-residential uses on the lot is 1.0 times the lot area (334.44 m^2) .

The non-residential floor space index will be 1.68 times the lot area (561.70 m²).

2. Chapter 40.10.20.100(1)(a), By-law 569-2013

The total interior floor area of all cabarets, clubs, eating establishments, entertainment places of assembly, places of assembly, recreation uses and take-out eating establishments on a lot within 6.1 m of a lot in the Residential Zone category or Residential Apartment Zone category and on a lot which is subject to Development Standard Set 1 (SS1) or Development Standard Set 2 (SS2) may not exceed $400.0~\text{m}^2$.

The floor area will be 476.55 m² and is on a lot within 6.1 m of a lot in the Residential Zone category or Residential Apartment Zone category.

1. Section 8(3) Part I 2, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted non-residential gross floor area is 1.0 times the area of the lot (334.44 m^2) . The non-residential gross floor area of the building will be 561.70 m^2 .

36. 2 GOVERNORS RD

File Number: A0354/17TEY Zoning RD (f12.0, a370, d0.6) &

R1B (ZPR)

Owner(s): JACQUELINE USHER Ward: Toronto-Danforth (29)

Agent: JEFF USHER Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 2 GOVERNORS RD Community: East York

Legal Description: PLAN 2398 PLAN 50

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a new two-storey detached dwelling with an integral garage.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.20.40.20.(1), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted building length for a detached dwelling is 17.0 m.

The new detached dwelling will have a building length of 19.15 m.

2. Chapter 10.20.30.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (220.5 m²).

The lot coverage will be equal to 39% of the lot area (246.86 m²).

3. Chapter 10.20.40.30.(1), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted depth of a detached dwelling is 19.0 m.

The new detached dwelling will have a depth of 19.15 m.

4. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(3)(A)(iii), By-law 569-2013

Exterior stairs providing pedestrian access to a building or structure may encroach into a required building setback if the stairs are no closer to a lot line than 0.6 m.

The north side stairs will be located 0.0 m from the north side lot line.

1. Section 7.3.3, By-law 6752

The minimum required side yard setback is 1.2 m.

The altered building will be located 0.0 m from the north side lot line, measured to the basement walkout.

2. Section 7.3.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (220.5 m²).

The lot coverage will be equal to 39% of the lot area (246.86 m²).

3. Section 7.3.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted building length for a detached dwelling is 16.75 m.

The new detached dwelling will have a building length of 19.15 m.

4.

Section 7.1.6, By-law 6752
A minimum of 75% (64.95 m²) of the required front yard landscaped open space shall be in the form of soft landscaping.

In this case, 63% (54.2 m²) of the required front yard landscaped open space will be in the form of soft landscaping.

37. 182 EUCLID AVE

File Number: A0361/17TEY Zoning R(d1.0)(x806) & R4 Z1.0

(ZZC)

Owner(s): CRAWFORD HOMES INC Ward: Trinity-Spadina (19)
Agent: TOMASZ GORAL Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 182 EUCLID AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN D70 LOT 9

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey detached dwelling by constructing a third storey addition with front and rear third storey decks, a front basement walkout, new front porch with a canopy, and a rear detached garage.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(B)(ii), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 7.50 m. The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line will be 9.60 m.

2. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(3)(A)(iii), By-law 569-2013

Exterior stairs providing pedestrian access to a building or structure may encroach into a required building setback if the stairs are no closer to a lot line than 0.6 m.

The front porch stairs and basement walkout stairs will be located 0.20 m from the front lot line.

3. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(1)(D), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of 75% (4.46 m²) of the required front yard landscaped open space shall be in the form of soft landscaping.

In this case, 50% (2.97 m²) of the required front yard landscaped open space will be in the form of soft landscaping.

4. Chapter 10.5.60.50.(2)(B), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted total floor area of all ancillary buildings or structure on the lot is $40.0~\text{m}^2$. The rear detached garage will have a floor area of $54.85~\text{m}^2$.

5. Chapter 10.5.50.10.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of 50% (81.35 m²) of the rear yard must be maintained as soft landscaping. In this case, 49% (79.00 m²) of the rear yard will be maintained as soft landscaping.

1. Section 6(3) Part II 2(II), By-law 438-86

The minimum required front yard setback is 1.96 m.

The front third storey deck will be located 1.52 m from the front lot line.

2. Section 6(3) Part III 3 (B), By-law 438-86

A minimum of 75% (4.46 m²) of the required front yard landscaped open space shall be in the form of soft landscaping.

In this case, 50% (2.97 m²) of the required front yard landscaped open space will be in the form of soft landscaping.

38A. 666 GREENWOOD AVE

File Number: B0038/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6)(x322) & R2 Z0.6

(ZZC)

Owner(s): SINA SOURESRAFIL Ward: Toronto-Danforth (29)

Agent: SINA SOURESRAFIL Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 666 GREENWOOD AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 551 LOT 65 TO 66

THE CONSENT REQUESTED:

To obtain consent to sever the property into two residential lots.

Conveyed - Part 1, Draft R-Plan

Address to be assigned

The lot frontage is 6.1 m and the lot area is 185.893 m². A new two-storey detached dwelling will be constructed and will require variances to the Zoning By-law, outlined in application number A0481/17TEY.

Retained - Part 2, Draft R-Plan

Address to be assigned

The lot frontage is 6.1 m and the lot area is 185.893 m². A new two-storey detached dwelling will be constructed and will require variances to the Zoning By-law, outlined in Application number A0482/17TEY.

Application Number B0038/17TEY, A0481/17TEY & A0482/17TEY will be considered jointly.

38B. 666 GREENWOOD AVE – PART 1

File Number: A0481/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6)(x322) & R2 Z0.6

(ZZC)

Owner(s): SINA SOURESRAFIL Ward: Toronto-Danforth (29)

Agent: SINA SOURESRAFIL Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: **666 GREENWOOD AVE** – Community: Toronto

PART 1

Legal Description: PLAN 551 LOT 65 TO 66

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a new two-storey detached dwelling with an integral garage on the conveyed lot described in consent application B0038/17TEY.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.5.40.10.(5), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of 10 m² of the first floor must be within 4 m of the front main wall. In this case, 3.71 m² of the first floor will be within 2.44 m of the front main wall.

2. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(B)(ii), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 7.5 m. The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line will be 8.99 m.

3. Chapter 10.10.40.30.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted depth of a detached dwelling is 17 m.

The new detached dwelling will have a depth of 17.98 m.

4. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot (111.48 m^2) .

The new detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 1.07 times the area of the lot (198.47 m²).

5. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(1), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required front yard setback is 5.12 m.

The new detached dwelling will be located 4.67 m from the east front lot line.

6. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(4)(A), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback is 0.45 m.

The new detached dwelling will be located 0.3 m from the north side lot line.

7. Chapter 10.10.80.40.(1), By-law 569-2013

Vehicle entrances through the front main wall of the building are permitted provided the lot has a minimum frontage of 7.6 m.

In this case, the conveyed lot will have a frontage of 6.1 m.

8. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(1)(C), By-law 569-2013

A platform without main walls, attached to or less than 0.3 m from a building, with a floor no higher than the first floor of the building above established grade may encroach into the required rear yard setback 2.5 m if it is no closer to a side lot line than 2.44 m.

In this case, the rear deck will encroach 1.53 m into the required rear yard setback and will be located 0.46 m from the south side lot line.

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot (111.48 m²).

The new detached dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 1.07 times the area of the lot (198.47 m²).

2. Section 6(3) Part II 2(II), By-law 438-86

The minimum required front yard setback is 5.12 m.

The new detached dwelling will be located 4.67 m from the east front lot line.

3. Section 6(3) Part II 3(I), By-law 438-86

The minimum required setback from the side wall of an adjacent building that does not contain any openings is 0.9 m.

The new detached dwelling will be located 0.6 m from the side wall of the north adjacent building.

4. Section 6(3) Part II 3.B(I), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for a detached dwelling is 0.45 m for a depth not exceeding 17 m and where the side walls contain no openings.

The new detached dwelling will be located 0.3 m from the north side lot line.

5. Section 6(3) Part II 3.B(II), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of the building exceeding a depth of 17.0 m is 7.5 m.

The portion of the new detached dwelling exceeding the 17 m depth will be located 0.3 m from the north side lot line and 0.46 m from the south side lot line.

6. Section 6(3) Part II 8 D(I), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted height of an uncovered platform which projects into the required setbacks is 1.2 m above grade.

The rear deck will have a height of 2.44 m above grade.

7. Section 6(3) Part IV 3(I), By-law 438-86

An integral garage is not permitted in a building on a lot having a frontage of less than 7.62 m where access to the garage is located in a wall facing the front lot line.

In this case, the integral garage will be accessed from a wall that faces the front lot line on a lot with a frontage of 6.1 m.

Application Number B0038/17TEY, A0481/17TEY & A0482/17TEY will be considered jointly.

38C. 666 GREENWOOD AVE – PART 2

File Number: A0482/17TEY Zoning R (d0.6)(x322) & R2 Z0.6

(ZZC)

Owner(s): SINA SOURESRAFIL Ward: Toronto-Danforth (29)

Agent: SINA SOURESRAFIL Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: **666 GREENWOOD AVE -** Community: Toronto

PART 2

Legal Description: PLAN 551 LOT 65 TO 66

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a new two-storey detached dwelling with an integral garage on the retained lot described in consent application B0038/17TEY.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.5.40.10.(5), By-law 569-2013

A minimum of 10 m² of the first floor must be within 4 m of the front main wall. In this case, 3.71 m² of the first floor will be within 2.44 m of the front main wall.

2. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(B)(ii), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 7.5 m. The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line will be 8.99 m.

3. Chapter 10.10.40.30.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted depth of a detached dwelling is 17 m.

The new detached dwelling will have a depth of 17.98 m.

4. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot (111.48 m^2) .

The new detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 1.07 times the area of the lot (198.47 m²).

5. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(1), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required front yard setback is 5.12 m.

The new detached dwelling will be located 4.67 m from the east front lot line.

6. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(4)(A), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback is 0.45 m.

The new detached dwelling will be located 0.3 m from the south side lot line.

7. Chapter 10.10.80.40.(1), By-law 569-2013

Vehicle entrances through the front main wall of a building are permitted provided the lot has a minimum frontage of 7.6 m.

In this case, the retained lot will have a frontage of 6.1 m.

8. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(1)(C), By-law 569-2013

A platform without main walls, attached to or less than 0.3 m from a building, with a floor no higher than the first floor of the building above established grade may encroach into the required rear yard setback 2.5 m if it is no closer to a site lot line than 2.44 m.

In this case, the rear deck will encroach 1.53 m into the required rear yard setback and will be located 0.46 m from the north side lot line.

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area of a detached dwelling is 0.6 times the area of the lot (111.48 m²).

The new detached dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 1.07 times the area of the lot (198.47 m²).

2. Section 6(3) Part II 2(II), By-law 438-86

The minimum required front yard setback is 5.12 m.

The new detached dwelling will be located 4.67 m from the east front lot line.

3. Section 6(3) Part II 3(I), By-law 438-86

The minimum required setback from the side wall of an adjacent building that does not contain any openings is 0.9 m.

The new detached dwelling will be located 0.6 m from the side wall of the south adjacent building.

4. Section 6(3) Part II 3.B(I), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for a detached dwelling is 0.45 m for a depth not exceeding 17 m and where the side walls contain no openings.

The new detached dwelling will be located 0.3 m from the south side lot line.

5. Section 6(3) Part II 3.B(II), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback for the portion of the building exceeding a depth of 17 m is 7.5 m.

The portion of the new detached dwelling exceeding the 17 m depth will be located 0.46 m from the north side lot line and 0.3 m from the south side lot line.

6. Section 6(3) Part II 8 D(I), By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted height of an uncovered platform which projects into the required setbacks is 1.2 m above grade.

The rear deck will have a height of 2.44 m above grade.

7. Section 6(3) Part IV 3(I), By-law 438-86

An integral garage is not permitted in a building on a lot having a frontage of less than 7.62 m where access to the garage is located in a wall facing the front lot line.

In this case, the integral garage will be accessed from a wall that faces the front lot line on a lot with a frontage of 6.1 m.

Application Number B0038/17TEY, A0481/17TEY & A0482/17TEY will be considered jointly.

39A. 224 GLEDHILL AVE

Zoning File Number: B0040/17TEY RD(f6.0; a185; d0.75) &

R1C (ZZC)

Ward: Beaches-East York (31) Owner(s): PETER ZAMBAZIS

Agent: LEO MASTRANDREA Heritage: Not Applicable East York

Property Address: 224 GLEDHILL AVE Community:

Legal Description: PLAN 1875 LOT 3 PT LOT 2

THE CONSENT REQUESTED:

To obtain consent to sever the lot into two residential lots.

Retained Lot - Part 1 - Draft R-Plan

Address to be assigned

The lot frontage is 6.095 m and the lot area is 185.4 m². A new two-storey detached dwelling will be constructed and will require variances to the Zoning By-law as outlined in application number A0492/17TEY.

Conveyed Lot – Part 2 – Draft R-Plan

Address to be assigned

The lot frontage is 6.095 m and the lot area is 185.4 m². A new two-storey detached dwelling will be constructed and will require variances to the Zoning By-law as outlined in application number A0493/17TEY.

Applications B0040/17TEY, A0492/17TEY & A0493/17TEY will be considered jointly.

39B. 224 GLEDHILL AVE – PART 2

File Number: A0493/17TEY Zoning RD(f6.0; a185; d0.75) &

R1C (ZZC)

Owner(s): PETER ZAMBAZIS Ward: Beaches-East York (31)

Agent: LEO MASTRANDREA Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 224 GLEDHILL AVE (PART 2) Community: East York

Legal Description: PLAN 1875 LOT 3 PT LOT 2

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a new two-storey detached dwelling with integral garage and rear deck.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.20.30.40.(1), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (64.89 m²).

The lot coverage will be equal to 39.6% of the lot area (73.44 m²).

2. Chapter 10.20.40.10.(6)(6), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of the first floor above established grade is 1.2 m.

The height of the portion of the first floor located above the garage is 2.67 m above established grade.

3. Chapter 10.20.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.75 times the area of the lot (139.05 m²).

The new dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.80 times the area of the lot (148.79 m²).

4. Chapter 10.20.40.70.(3)(B), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback is 0.9 m.

The new dwelling will be located 0.67 m to the north side lot line and 0.61 m to the south side lot line.

5. Chapter 10.20.40.10.(4)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height is 7.2 m.

The new dwelling will have a height of 8.48 m.

6. Chapter 10.20.40.10.(4)(C), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted number of storeys is two.

The new dwelling will contain three storeys.

1. Section 7.4.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.75 times the area of the lot (139.05 m²).

The new dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.80 times the area of the lot (148.79 m²).

2. Section 7.4.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (64.89 m²).

The lot coverage will be equal to 39.6% of the lot area (73.44 m²).

Applications B0040/17TEY, A0492/17TEY & A0493/17TEY will be considered jointly.

39C. 224 GLEDHILL AVE – PART 1

File Number: A0492/17TEY Zoning RD(f6.0; a185; d0.75) &

R1C (ZZC)

Owner(s): PETER ZAMBAZIS Ward: Beaches-East York (31)

Agent: LEO MASTRANDREA Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 224 GLEDHILL AVE (PART 1) Community: East York

Legal Description: PLAN 1875 LOT 3 PT LOT 2

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a new two-storey detached dwelling with integral garage and rear deck.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.20.30.40.(1), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (64.89 m²).

The lot coverage will be equal to 39.6% of the lot area (73.44 m²).

2. Chapter 10.20.40.10.(6)(6), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of the first floor above established grade is 1.2 m.

The height of the portion of the first floor located above the garage is 2.67 m above established grade.

3. Chapter 10.20.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.75 times the area of the lot (139.05 m²).

The new dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.80 times the area of the lot (149.12 m²).

4. Chapter 10.20.40.70.(3)(B), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback is 0.9 m.

The new dwelling will be located 0.61 m to the north side lot line and 0.68 m to the south side lot line.

5. Chapter 10.20.40.10.(4)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height is 7.2 m.

The new dwelling will have a height of 8.48 m.

6. Chapter 10.20.40.10.(4)(C), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted number of storevs is two.

The new dwelling will contain three storeys.

1. Section 7.4.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted floor space index is 0.75 times the area of the lot (139.05 m²).

The new dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.80 times the area of the lot (149.12 m²).

2. Section 7.4.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (64.89 m²).

The lot coverage will be equal to 39.6% of the lot area (73.44 m²).

Applications B0040/17TEY, A0492/17TEY & A0493/17TEY will be considered jointly.

40. 13 MECHANIC AVE

File Number: A1234/16TEY Zoning R (d1.0)(x804) & R4 Z1.0

(ZZC)

Owner(s): TUAN QUOC DINH Ward: Davenport (18)
Agent: ENZO LOCCISANO Heritage: Not Applicable

Property Address: 13 MECHANIC AVE Community: Toronto

Legal Description: PLAN 732 PT LOT 9

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To alter the existing two-storey detached dwelling by constructing front and rear two-storey additions, a third storey addition with front and rear third storey balconies, and an additional dwelling unit for a total of two residential dwelling units.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.10.40.10.(2)(B)(i) & (ii), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of all side exterior main walls facing a side lot line is 7.5 m. The height of the side exterior main walls facing a side lot line will be 9.54 m.

2. Chapter 10.10.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 1.0 times the area of the lot (126.91 m²).

The altered detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 1.46 times the area of the lot (184.52 m^2) .

3. Chapter 10.10.40.70.(2), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 5.15 m from the rear lot line.

4. Chapter 150.10.40.1.(3)(A), By-law 569-2013

A secondary suite is a permitted use provided that an exterior alteration to a building to accommodate a secondary suite does not alter a main wall or roof that faces a street.

The addition to the building will alter a main wall that faces the street (Mechanic Avenue).

5. Chapter 200.5.1.10.(2), By-law 569-2013

The required parking space must have a minimum length of 5.6 m.

The parking space will measure 5.48 m in length.

1. Section 6(3) Part I 1, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted gross floor area of of a detached dwelling is 1.0 times the area of the lot (126.91 m^2) .

The altered detached dwelling will have a gross floor area equal to 1.46 times the area of the lot (184.52 m^2) .

2. Section 6(3) Part II 3(I), By-law 438-86

The minimum required setback from the side wall of an adjacent building that contains openings is 0.9 m.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 0.77 m from the side wall of the north adjacent building (15 mechanic Avenue) and 0.62 m from the side wall of the south adjacent building (11 Mechanic Avenue)..

3. Section 6(3) Part II 3.F(I)(1)(A), By-law 438-86

The minimum required side lot line setback of a detached dwelling is 0.45 m where the side wall contains no openings.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 0.0 m from the north side lot line.

4. Section 6(3) Part II 4, By-law 438-86

The minimum required rear yard setback is 7.5 m.

The altered detached dwelling will be located 5.15 m from the rear lot line.

5. Section 6(2) 1(iii)(A), By-law 438-86

A converted dwelling is permitted, provided there is no exterior alteration or addition to the front main wall of the dwelling.

In this case, the additions will alter the front main wall of the dwelling.

6. Section 6(2), 1(iii)A, By-law 438-86

The maximum permitted floor space of an addition to a converted house is 0.15 times the area of the lot (19.04 m^2) .

The additions will have an area equal to 0.84 times the area of the lot (106.52 m²).

7. Section 6(2) 1(v), By-law 438-86

A converted dwelling is permitted provided that there is no substantial change in the appearance of the dwelling as the result of the conversion.

In this case, substantial change will occur in the appearance of the dwelling.

8. Section 4(17)(a), By-law 438-86

The required parking space must have a minimum length of 5.6 m.

The parking space will measure 5.48 m in length.

41. 13 MECHANIC AVE

File Number: A0147/17TEY Zoning RS (f10.5, a325, d0.75) &

R2A (ZPR)

Owner(s): KEVIN ZHANG Ward: Beaches-East York (31)

Agent: NALLIAH THAYABHARAN Heritage: Not Applicable Property Address: 674 MORTIMER AVE Community: East York

Legal Description: PLAN M437 PT LOT 10

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

To construct a new two-storey detached dwelling.

REQUESTED VARIANCE(S) TO THE ZONING BY-LAW:

1. Chapter 10.40.30.40.(1), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (67.91 m²).

The lot coverage will be equal to 44% of the lot area (85.7 m²).

2. Chapter 10.40.40.10.(6), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted height of the first floor of a detached dwelling above established grade is 1.2 m.

The first floor of the new detached dwelling will have a height of 1.372 m above established grade.

3. Chapter 10.40.40.40.(1)(A), By-law 569-2013

The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 0.75 times the area of the lot (145.53 m^2) .

The new detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.85 times the area of the lot (164.26 m²).

4. Chapter 10.40.40.70.(1), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required front yard setback is 2.97 m.

The new detached dwelling will be located 2.91 m from the front lot line.

5. Chapter 10.40.40.70.(3), By-law 569-2013

The minimum required side yard setback is 0.9 m.

The new detached dwelling will be located 0.366 m from the east side lot line and 0.204 m from the west side lot line.

6. Chapter 10.5.40.60.(7), By-law 569-2013

Roof eaves may project a maximum of 0.9 m provided that they are no closer than 0.30 m to a lot line.

The roof eaves will be located 0.216 m from the east side lot line and 0.05 m from the west side lot line.

1. Section 7.5.3, By-law 6752

The minimum required front yard setback is 6.0 m.

The new detached dwelling will be located 2.9 m from the front lot line.

2. Section 7.5.3, By-law 6752

The minimum required side yard setback is 0.6 m.

The new detached dwelling will be located 0.366 m from the east side lot line and 0.204 m from the west side lot line.

3. Section 7.5.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted lot coverage is 35% of the lot area (67.91 m²).

The lot coverage will be equal to 44% of the lot area (85.7 m^2) .

4. Section 7.5.3, By-law 6752

The maximum permitted floor space index of a detached dwelling is 0.75 times the area of the lot (145.53 m^2) .

The new detached dwelling will have a floor space index equal to 0.85 times the area of the lot (164.26 m^2) .

5. Section 5.6.(b)(iii), By-law 6752

Steps or stairs required for access to the first storey of a building may encroach into any yard, provided the steps or stairs are set back a minimum of 1.5 m from any lot line adjacent to the street.

The front will be located 0.608 m from the front lot line adjacent to a street.